8] 4

2-Needle, Needle-feed, Lockstitch Machine with Organized
Split Needle Bar and an Automatic Thread Trimmer

ZAStARESX Y ARV Z BRIV IV

LH-3168-7

LH-3168 x4y =)
PARTS LIST

29139706
No.0944-06







HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. Explanation of codes
1) "% " mark.......... means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
As to the details of the change,refer to "List for information of change”.
P23 0 LN refer to "Note” explanation at bottom of page.
2. Codes on the "Qty” column
- Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
+"0.1" and "2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

NR=YY2MZRAKEKLT
1.7 xR MOTSH

1) "k Hl e RIEOA—Y Ty KB L TSEERS MW EREB%RLET,
FERBR TEBHVZ N 2SBLTEEWN,
2) 01" s R—YUTFTO" FiL" OHFFESBLTETW,

2. JEHOBFR. BRERL, 0.1, 25F508ER. RE (BuX—ML) ERLET,
3. BEMD () Bk EESREBRELTVWA3FHRTHIZ LEERLET,
4 4SAMR—VD — — — — — B3, EERTHI L EEKRLET,



CONTENTS
H R

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

...................................... 1

AR - ShaRBAtk

2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE—UP COMPONENTS .......... oo 3
L - RPEEAGR

3.NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS .. ... i e e i 5
EtEEEEGR

4. TENSION POST COMPONENTS . . ... e e e 7
RATFRR

5. HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS .. ... .. it 9
THEABE£R

6. HOOK COMPONENTS ... i i e e e 11
£RR

7.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS . ... . . e e e 13
%Y Bk

8. PRESSER BAR & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS ...... ... ... .. i, 15

HEZE - R DOEHR
9. THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS (FORLH=3168-7) ............cccvvnnnn.. 17
80 HEER (LH-3168-TH)
- 10. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (FOR LH-3168—7)
B &% s Y Btk (LH-3168-7/)
11. WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS (FOR LH-3168-7)
7 N —EEBE G (LH-3168-7/)
12. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
*amBa LR
13. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS
RN RN - R EHER
14. OIL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS
YR - B LR
15. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (1) (FOR USE IN JAPAN)
HKUKBPR (1) (BF@E)
16. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (2) (EXCEPT USE IN JAPAN)
HRUEBEBGR (2) (BEREZHR)
17. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (1) .....oouvuirieee e, e 29
RV ER (1)



18. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (2) ... .. .uv ettt e
T -VRE—ER (2)

19. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (3) .o .oiii it e e e
T V&S —ER (3)

20.LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE ..... ..o i i e
ZEE®RY 2 b
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PAR TS . ... ot

%35l



1.FRAME & MISCELLANEQUS COVER COMPONENTS
SEER - Ah2EBALR




REF.NO  NOTE __ _PARTNO. _ _ __ ____._ DESCRIPTION _________. LS N S Quy _ _
1 $S-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 N3y 11/64-40 L=8 5
2 106-02902 SLIDE PLATE b 1% 1
3 101-01004 GASKET CNEC I L 1
4 01  $S-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 N3y 11/64-40 L=8 3
5 02 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 k733" 11/64-40 L=11 3
5 02~ D2I112-555-B00 CORD HOLDER, LARGE IV VT A 7
7 02 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 I 2y 3/16-28 L=6 1
8 02 229-51552 GROUND WIRE ASM. 7-Z1-b (F3) 1
9 02 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FN 3y 3/16-28 L=6 1

10 02  WT-0530002-KS TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 NE¥ 7 % D=5.3 1
11 0T 226-19T00 CAP IV TT G757 (ANE07) I
12 01  TA-0750404-R0 PLUG D=7.5 L=3.5 bAty D=7.5 L=3.5 2
13 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 MAty D=12.5 L=4 3
14 226-20900 CAP A7 ¥a91%vy 7 1
15 TA-0750704-R0 RUBBER PLUG bAtY 2
16 SS-6151780-3P SCREW 15/64-28 L=17.0 _ ¥535 15/64-28 L=17 A
17 11 226-02007 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER OIL GUARD FYe vin -(af v) 1
18 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 Mty D=12.5 L=4 1
19 05 D2112-555-B00 CORD HOLDER, LARGE 1=V A A 2
20 226-80250 FACE PLATE ASM, AAR(HER D)3 1
71 SS-4121015-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=10. FNFY 3/16-28L=10 1
22 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 My D=12.5 L=4 2
23 229-20706 TWO EYELET 7RI M 2
24 $S-8120740-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=7 A3y 3/16-28 L=T 2
25 226-03013 THREAD GUIDE (UPPER) V7Y (V1) 1
75 SS-2090710-TP SCREW §/64-40 L=7.2 W5y 9/64-40 L=7.2 I
27 226-03112 THREAD GUIDE 171 (3F) 1
28 $S-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 W5y 9/64-40 L=7.2 1
29 10 226-03203 THREAD GUIDE(LOWER) 7V (35) 1
30 $5-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 52y 9/64-40 L=7.2 1
31 BIT04-051-000 THROAT PLATE PIN VEL T Y14 I
32 226-80003 PLATE 7T 7 TFA RN VY%) 1
33 $5-9110460-CP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 uyhrE bh 11/64-40 L=4 2
34 * 229-01805 GROUND MARK 7NNy 1
35 $§-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 W5y 9/64-40 L=7.2 2
36 SS-60B0630-3P SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 Yo%y 9/64-40 L=6 I
37 $S-2110920-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 ¥52y 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
38 03 226-01058 BED SLIDE LEFT, ASM., A AN ILA(a Y) AJ3 1
39 04 226-50857 BED SLIDE LEFT, ASM., A MY VLA(e )) AR 1
40 03  226-25503 THROAT PLATE 1/4 MR YF)1/47 (6. 4MM) 1
41 02" 226-60609 THROAT PLATE 1/4 TFTRITA(T/47) 1
42 03  226-00555 BED SLIDE RIGHT, ASM., A N I4A(3F ) AXR 1
43 04 226-50352 BED SLIDE RIGHT, ASM., A {PEYAN DLR(IF ) A3 1
44 226-50055 BED SLIDE ASM. N I4A(IT)I3(AMFIYE) 1
45 02  226-50055 BED SLIDE ASM. AN WLA(ND) IR EDVE) 1
15 776-02601 BED SCREW STUD NYN TF2Y 4
47 06  226-51459 THREAD GUIDE ASM., E ANTYHE(D)IPIM MY 1
48 07  226-03609 THREAD GUIDE TN VTV 1
49 07 226-03708 FELT TIb . 1
50 5S-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 My 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
51 08— 228-18009 BALANCE COVER(FOR JE) v van —(JERT) I
52 $S-5090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 A%y 9/64-40 L=6 1
53 226-51202 AUXILTARY COVER kBN - (4MX)%) 1
54 02  226-57803 RUBBER PLUG W Iy I7 Ry (1h¥YIE) 1
55 09  M6043-350-AAA RESTSTANCE PACK ASM.,AA FAIUN V7 AAYS 1
56 09 SS-4111015-3P SCREW 11/64-40 L=10 FN T 11/64-40 L=10 1
57 $S-8150410-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.0 M3y 15/64-28 L=4 1
58 11 CM-3002001-A1 SAFETY LABEL.,3 (SMALL). VR I b 3(yan) 1
59 12 CM-3002001-01 SAFETY LABEL, 1(SMALL). VR vIN b 1(¥av) 1
60 #13  400-21415 INSTRUCTION MANUAL(SUPPLEMENT) MITYH Y AAYIT2 1
NOTE (3x32) 01....FOR LH-3168 LH-3168 1
02....FOR LH-3168-7 LH-3168-7H

03....EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS FOR LH-3168
(SEE P.29~33)

04....EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS FOR LH-3168-7
(SEE P.29~33)

05....FOR LH-3168-7-WB, -WO, -0B

06....OPTIONAL PARTS

LH-3168 F 3c 48 — &R &y
(29~33R—TVZBBTFTIV,)
LH-3168-THIsCHBY -8 &
(29~3BR—-YITHBBEFTIWV,)
LH-3168-7-WB, -WO, -OBfR
ATV 3 VR

07....TYPE A AR

08....FOR JE, JAPAN JE@, HARA

09....FOR LH-3128-7, EXCEPT JE LH-3128-7/, JERILR<
10....TYPE S,G S, GH:AE

11....EXCEPT JAPAN & JE B, JERR<

12....FOR JAPAN AR

13....FOR CHINA t E A



2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE—UP COMPONENTS
iy - RATBALR




REF.NO _NOIE _ __PARTNO. _ . ____ DESCRLPTION ___ ____._. 2 T SR Qty
1 226-05356 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER PIN ASM. FUEVHRLY 7(3) 1
2 226-05307 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER PIN FUE VHYIY ) (1
3 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK vy (0.4)
4 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK ayy (0.04)
5 01 232-03805 TAKE-UP LEVER B FYE VB 1
6 02 232-03904 TAKE-UP LEVER C Fve vC 1
7 226-05406 TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN FUC VAN IS 1
8 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.03
9 SS-8151150-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 AR 15/64-28 L=10.5 2

10 03 226-22401 SYNCRO FRNGE yyInIFYY 1

11 226-80656 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN ASH. NIF 9PV Y (HAN W) : 1

12 CQ-5050000-00 OIL WICK vy (0.1)

13 SS-8680540-SP  SCREW 9/32-28 L= 4.5 MAZY' 9/32-28 L=4.5 1

14 B1202-512-000  MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT VUPAVA SN O W 1

15 01 226-23201 SPROCKET WHEEL Y227 059h( 9.5) 1

16 SS-6661110-SP° SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 v73y" 1/4-40 L=11 4

17 01 226-04508 HAND WHEEL NS R7 N (AhED3Y) 1

18 01 SS-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 Ay 15/64-28 L=15 2

19 02 226-51566 HAND WHEEL ASM. ML 27 AR (I3)1h%Y 1

20 226-51558 HAND WHEEL NEIPOWROIYT YY) AMED (1)

21 226-51509 HAND WHEEL NI RINEY) @)

22 M4002-110-000  GENERATOR ROTOR NYF* VEI-H- (1)

23 M4007-110-0AA  MAGNET FITTING BASE A ASM. 7T EYN MIISR L A U3 (D

24 M4007-110-0AB  MAGNET FITTING BASE B ASM. AR VAR VIE S W (1

25 SS-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 MAZY" 15/64-28 L=15 (2)

26 SS-6111210-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 I3y 11/64-40 L=12 (2)

27 WP-0450801-SD  WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 t¥ 4 % 4.5X10X0.8 (2)

28 %02  229-37965 DYNAMO STATOR NYF EAF-R- (23) 1

29 02 106-04809 SCREW NIF VE AF-B- WARY 2

30 . 226-03906 UPPER SHAFT INNER METAL YY" IFHAN 1

31 03 226-22351 SENSOR SUPPORT SHAFT ASM. FYIIIRRFLIYT 7 (73) 1

32 226-04656 THRUST COLLAR ASM. YUYt IAIANIF(I3) 1

33 226-04607 THRUST COLLAR UMY SYANL) (1)

34 SB-1200001-00  BEARING D=20X47 F-AT7YYs D=20X47 (N

35 R0-4372002-00  RUBBER RING N (1)

36 SS-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 MAZY 1/4-40 L=4.5 (%)

37 226-04409 COUNTERWEIGHT Y7424 1

38 SS-8681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 %Y 9/32-28 L=16 1

39 SS-7681750-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 yhb3xy 9/32-28 L=16.5 1

40 SS-8680810-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=8.0 MAZY" 9/32-28 L=8 1

47 296-04003 MAIN SHAFT vy 1

42 226-04904 UPPER SPROCKET YIZT uryh 1

43 226-04300 TIMING BELT L EEVZAENS N 1

44 02 226-51608 SPROCKET WHEEL YAZ7 Wryh(Ih14.72) 1

45 SS-7120760-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L= 7.0 INLIZY 3/16-28 L=7 2

NOTE (#E&d)

01....FOR LH-3168
02....FOR LH-3168-7
03....0PTIONAL PARTS

LH-3168
LH-3168-7H
17" Yavih s



3.NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS




REF.NO _ _NOTE _ __PARTNO. _ ________ DESCRIPTION ________ .| LS T S dty
1 02  226-82652 NEEDLE ROD ROCKING BASE ASM. WEVEVINS 2R EC:L IV DY 1
2 03 226-93451 NEEDLE ROD ROCKING BASE ASM. VRS EVING ZAREC LIV DY 1
3 232-04951 NEEDLE ROD ROCKING BASE ASM. IVE S EVINS 2R G E ISV (n
4 232-04902 NEEDLE ROD ROCKING BASE NUF IR 98 £ (FANDIE) )
5 226-06602 NEEDLE BAR SHAFT R EVN Y (1)
[ PT-0502700-50 TAPERED PIN TN ALY [0
7 226-82702 NEEDLE BAR SWIVEL STOPPER NF ITYYL A @))]
8 226-81712 STOPPER SCREW PR HITIL ARARY (2)
9 226-82850 FELT ASN. NF YIYN 9R L7 (I3) (1)

10 01 226-81951 SL1DER BLOCK ASM. A A 93(I3)A D
1 01 226-82058 SLIDER BLOCK ASN. B 7 Va(J3)B IOON
12 01 226-82157 SL1DE BLOCK T Y2(23)C 1)
13 01 226-82256 SLIDER BLOCK ASM, D A Y2(23)D €))]
14 01 226-82355 SLIDER BLOCK ASM. E A" Ya(23)E @))]
15 226-81803 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE AN YIFVHN Y (1)
16 SS-4090815-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 FN 3y 9/64-40 L=8 VAN
17 226-85903 FELT GUIDE nNYF pad 972N b (D
18 WP-0450000-SD WASHER 4.5X8X%0.5 L% ¥ % 4.5X8X0.5 (n
19 $8-7110710-SP _SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 A3 11/64-40 L=T (1)
20 226-86000 NEEDLE BAR OIL SEAL FELT, A NF 92 97 A (1)
21 226-85804 NEEDLE BAR OIL SEAL PLATE ME TIE g Y m
22 $S-6060510-TP SCREW 3/32-56 L=4.5 v73y 3/32-56 L=4.5 (0
23 226-86158 0IL SEAL FELT ASM., B NIF Y 2k $7TMNB (1) )
24 226-81407 NEEDLE BAR STOPPER MF AN - (2)
25 226-81506 SPRING NIF GRbYAT =N F (2)
76 726-81316 STOPPER SPRING COVER RUE JAVIA = A FAn - ION
27 $S-6080410-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 v3%y° 1/8-44 L=4 (1)
28 03 226-93253 NEEDLE BAR UNIT, LEFT INERIEZ S DY HEIE TS L)) (@))
29 226-85150 NEEDLE BAR ASM., LEFT nF u(ex V)syay (N
30 226-85101 NEEDLE BAR, LEFT WIS D) (1)
31 726-85200 SEESAW PLATE J-J-1% IO
32 226-85408 NEEDLE BAR PIN MF By 1)
33 226-82504 SPRING BEARING IS (1)
34 B1425-526-000 SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 AN AMARY 1)
35 B1402-528-FAL-A NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 1/4 NP A XY 1/4 73 (1)
36 B1425-526-000 SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 NN ATFFT IO
37 03 226-93352 NEEDLE BAR UNIT, RIGHT M (IR ) 7I(IMEYIE) (N
38 226-85358 NEEDLE BAR ASM., RIGHT MF (I Wy Y (N
39 226-85309 NEEDLE BAR, RIGHT nE (¥ ) (1
40 226-85200 SEESAW PLATE J-y-14 (1)
1] 226-85408 NEEDLE BAR PIN MEITY KOOl
42 226-82504 SPRING BEARING INEL2s €))]
43 B1425-526-000 SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 MR AMARY n
44 B1402-528-FAR-A NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 1/4 MM A I 1/4 93 1)
45 B1425-526-000 SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 MR AVARY (1)
15 02  226-85168 NEEDLE BAR UNIT, LEFT NE (e T)73 Iy
47 02  226-85366 NEEDLE BAR UNIT, RIGHT N (¥ )23 (n
48 $S-4090715-SP SCREW 9/64~40 L=7 I3V 9/64-40 L=T (2)
49 226-83056 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION ASM. NIF HE R (73) n
50 $S-7060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 I3y 3/32-56 L=3 (1)
51 736-83205 RELEASE PIN COVER JI-3t° Y7% m
52 226-83304 SPRING YY-2L° YN 3 oY)
53 226-83106 RELEASE PIN yy-ze v (0
54 226-83809 SPRING NEF BIFIFFIN } (2)
55 226-83007 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION NE YR ¥ (1)
56 226-83403 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION PIN MNE T FCY m
57 226-84104 SPRING IFYFANYN =N % (2)
58 $S-6080340-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.9 v73y 1/8-44 1L=2.9 (2)
59 226-84203 SPRING BRACKET 779FANINT -nT FHPE n
60 226-83908 CLUTCH STOPPER, LEFT NIF 927yF AN =(kX V) m
61 726-84005 CLUTCH STOPPER, RIGHT A& 9779F AN (3% ) (M
62 226-83502 NEEDLE BAR CLUTCH NF 9I7vF (2)
63 B1705-850-000 STOPPER PIN AN -ty (2)
64 226-83601 CLUTCH LEVER IIYFUN — (2)
65 £Q-2520000-00 OIL WICK 3y (0.1)
66 ¥ Z00-15144 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION PIN ENZ S TAD] m
67 01 232-04506 ROCKING ROD SQUARE BLOCK A NIF 9IFYIEIN H7T A 1)
68 01  232-04605 ROCKING ROD SQUARE BLOCK B NF 977vInYh 373 VB @))
69 01 232-04704 ROCKING ROD SQUARE BLOCK C IVEM 7N A VANE Vi N (v @))
70 226-84609 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD NIF 927V InYh (hEn UYE) @))
7T 01T BI438-512-B00 WASHER 17.1X28X1.5 IV TN T & I=1.5 T
72 226-07303 BUSHING M BIVE Y IIIARY 1
73 226-07402 BUSHING NF YARY 9 I9IOARY 1
74 226-07006 REAR ARM NF 93N a7 937 1
75 $S-6152440-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=23.5 v33y' 15/64-28 L=23.5 1
76 — SD-0870601-SP HINGE SCREW D= 8,73 H= 6.0 ¥ V3 D=8.73 H=6 p)
77 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 nyh71yh 15/64-28 2
78 226-07105 DRIVING ROD IV EVING DA 1
79 226-07204 DRIVING ARM IR EVINE 7 ) b 1
80 $S-6121610-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 v53y" 3/16-28 L=15.5 1
81 WDP-500B1400 NEEDLE DPX5 214 ~ DPXG Z14 7
82 226-85705 OIL GUARD RUBBER 25 93 A(HAn UI%) 1
83 B1414-512-000 OIL WICK RETAINER MF 1YY M 3 1
NOTE (3£32) 01....SELECTIVE PARTS SERE A
02....FOR LH-3168 LH-3168F
03....FOR LH-3168-7 LH-3168-7H8



4. TENSION POST COMPONENTS




REF.NO _ _NOTE _ __PARTNO, _ _ _______ DESCRLPTILION _________| LS R S Qty
1 226-89061 THREAD TENS10N ASM., S ISEVMIVEIVE IR VE S 1
2 04 226-89558 THREAD TENSION ASM, A RIS EVMIVEY) 2 I T 1
3 02  226-89657 THREAD TENSION ASM.G AMFITT(I)HAN VG 1
4 226-18201 TENSION RELEASE PIN, A hanAL v(A) (n
5 226-18300 TENSION RELEASE PIN, B {bakAL° V(B) (1)
[ 226-18102 _ TENSTON RELEASE LEVER TFZAE D
7 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4,7 H=2.8 ¥ vy D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
8 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 uyh73yh 11/64-40 (2)
9 226-89053 TENSION BASE PLATE ASM. ANFITIAR(FIT 9INAN V¥ (1)

10 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A 2 AMFI-VE - A (1)
1 107-41106 FIRST THREAD TENSTON PLATE LR CEASEDDE ©))]
12 01 110-45101 THREAD TENSION SPRING 2 44F AN FIIIN 3 (2)
I3 02 110-93606 THREAD TENS10N SPRING 24 4F AMFITIN 3 (2)
14 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT &4 1 {pavy b (2)
15 101-24303 THREAD TENSION POST, B & 414pF3-TF - B (1
16 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSTON DISK TMFI-3%5 €]
17 226-17906 THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER S EVIAPT LR (2)
18 02  B3114-232-000 THREAD TENSION SPRING IME-Y N3 (2)
18 03  B3129-012-400 TENSION SPRING {MFI-IN 3 A (2)
20 04 D3129-555-D00 THREAD TENSION SPRING {MFITIN F (2)
71 B3TT2-704-000 TENSION SPRING BUSHING N3 7 91 2
22 119-56802 THREAD TENSION KNOB, BLUE 1 Favyyvs (71) (2)
23 226-17807 NUT ANNIN 3T IF9h (1)
24 226-17708 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE AMNIN DY (1)
25 B3141-527-000 PRESSER COLLAR ANNIN 3 TYHHYT (1)
76 726- 18904 SET SCREW {FRIN FAFR AR (1)
27 226-18904 SET SCREW AMNIDT FHTIARY (D
28 $S8-7090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.6 IWEI%Y 9/64-40 L=4.6 (1)
29 B3138-527-000 ADJUSTING PLATE B AMNIN } F3-%94% B (1)
30 226-17609 THREAD TENSION POST VIR VN (0
31 776-18805 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING B YIS Q)
32 B3137-527-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM. AMNIN R TV 93 (2)
33 B3139-527-000 COLLAR AMNIN 3 Y ThT- (1)
34 B3142-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE PLATE {MMIN 3 TUH43 (1)
35 B3143-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE STUD ANNIN F AN B4 ) (1)
36 T06-97506 . THREAD TENSTON BRACKET, A Y AEBEVATZEINN] )]
37 $8-4110615-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 a0 a3y 11/64-40 L=6 (1)
38 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 v5% b % 5X10.5X1 (1)
39 WP-0450801-SP WASHER S5 ] (1
40 B1449-526-000 REPOSITIONING LEVER SPRING AYRY 2F-UN - N F (1)
Y| 726-89103 REPOSTTTONING LEVER RYFVIFAVN - [9))]
42 SD-0601171-SP HINGE SCREW D=6  H=11.7 ¥ y3y" D=6 H=11.7 (n
43 226-18706 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING A {MNIA ZA (1)
44 106-97605 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING STUD IMIN R Y (1)
45 226-89301 LABEL HER INEITY - @)
46 SS-4120615-3P SCREW 3/16-28 =6 FRFY 3/16-28 L=6 7
47 226-87453 REPOSITIONING LEVER ASM. ING VIV 1
48 $S-6110430-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.0 v5%% 11/64-40 L=4 1
49 $S-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 L%y 11/64-40 L=7 1
50 $S-8110520-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 MAZY 11/64-40 L=4.5 1
51 226-87305 REPOSTTTONING LEVER SHAFT NG I T
52 226-87800 REROSITIONING ARM AVHVYF 1
53 $S-7111410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 IRy 11/64-40 L=14 1
54 SD-0640752-TP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 7.5 4 vxy" D=6.35 H=7.5 1
55 226-87503 SPRING AYHYN 2
56 726-87701 SPRING SHAFT ING I VA 1
57 RE-0700000-K0 E-RING 7 Eb Ap A7 7 2
58 226-87602 SPRING BASE NV VN ANE 1
59 $5-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 FA* 3y 3/16-28 L=9 2
60 226-87107 REPOSITIONING PLATE NG 1
61 SD-0640241-%P HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.4 ¥ Y%y D=6.35 A=2.4 I
62 226-87008 LEAF SPRING AN VN IV R 1
63 $5-9110460-CP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 uyHrE b 11/64-40 L=4 1
64 SD-0640241-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.4 ¥ vxy D=6.35 H=2.4 1
65. NS-6120310-SP NUT 3/16-28 ' o3y 3/16-28 1
66 776-89202 LEVER PIN SCREW RIFTIZAVNY ~€ T35 I
NOTE (¥#32) 0l....TYPE A, S A, SH&E

02....TYPE G GHERE

03....TYPE S SRR

04....TYPE A AR



5. HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
TRtk




— 10 —

REF.NO ~_NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. _ ________ DESCRIPTION _________| LSS . Qty
1 02 101-08512 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT S8y 1
2 03 B1802-512-0A0-A BUSHING ASM., FRONT IRYy SIAAN 43 1
3 SS-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 MRy 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
4 B1816-512-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, LARGE DL VAVED S YA 2
5 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MY 1/4-40 L=8 4
6 03 101-12001 HOOK SHAFT GEAR, A IIY T XY NN A 2
7 SS-8660530-TP© SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 MRy 1/4-40 L=4.5 6
8 226-09804 FEED DRIVING CAM I avy A7Vhh 1
9 SS-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 MRy 1/4-40 L=4.5 1

10 03 B1803-515-0A0 BUSHING ASM., INTERMEDIATE YRS FHAN 43 1
11 02 101-08611 PLUNGER BUSHING YRY Y T IV Y- AN 1
12 $S-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 M2Y* 15/64-28 L=10.5 2
13 226-13608 GEAR GUIDE : IRY PRI NI AN 2
14 02 106-11457 THRUST COLLAR ASM. YAy Z5AN 95 (43) 1
15 $S-7120760-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L= 7.0 I3y 3/16-28 L=7 2
16 02 (CS-1471012-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=14.72 W=10 ~ A77MF D=14.72 W=10 1
17 02 SS-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 M2y 1/4-40 L=4.5 2
18 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 b33y 11/64-40 L=7 4
19 01 226-23102 LOWER SHAFT B 43 JB 1

20 01 226-11701 PLUNGER BUSHING, B SRS 47 5y v-A4) B 1

21 01 226-11651 THRUST COLLAR ASM., B YA IA3AME B(J]) I

22 02 TA-0500601-M0 - PLUG D=5X5.4 L=6 Mty D=5X5.4 L=6 1

23 01 226-11909 OIL PUMP SHAFT Xa0ak V7YY 1

24 01 SS-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 MARY 1/4-40 L=4.5 3
NOTE (&&) 01....FOR LH-3168 LH-3168
02....FOR LH-3168-7 LH-3168-7H
03....SELECTIVE PARTS IR S



6. HOOK COMPONENTS

EBR

—-11-



REF.NO_ _ NOTE___ PARTNO. DESCRIPT I_O_N _____ [ SR S A Qty
1 02 101-11508 SPRING 7-FUE -IN 2
2 02 102-10805 HARD ALUMITE BOBBIN IYTITRIAS KUY 2
3 $$-6090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 v73Y 9/64-40 L=7.5 2
4 SM-6082502-TP SCREW M8 L=25 wyITEE b 2
5 WP-0850002-SP” WASHER 8.5X18X1.6 v 3 8.5X18X1.6 2
[} 726-13400 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING TIRY TI5AAR pA
7 $5-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 A" 3" 11/64-40 L=5 2
8 226-16254 OIL WICK HOLDER ASM. RIGHT AT ITVII(R) 1
9 226-15959 OIL WICK HOLDER ASM. LEFT by N AN aYVHHI(93) 1

10 226-15801 0IL ADJUSTING SCREW VAEVEVEEVAYES 2
T D3T7T-215-EUH PRESSER SPRIRG TP I I v 7 A
12 226-15702 OIL ADJUSTING BALL pAEVEVEEVAYS S 2
13 07 226-53158 RATCHET HOOK ASM. 1NV795h° 3(23) 2
14 226-15306 FELT HOLDER TN - 2
15 55-4110815-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FA 39" 11/64-40 L=8 8
16 76-T5009 HOUK SHAFT SADDLE COVER INT 7F 178 T
17 226-15207 FELT VAP AL VRN 2
18 01 B9117-051-000 BOBBIN ey 2
19 01 226-88253 HOOK ASM, HAN VIR (I3) 2

20 226-88154 BOBBIN CASE ASM. v vr-2(panyay)s3 (1)

71 03 736-88402 TERSTOR ADJUSTING SPRING SELFIVIN (0.3) @8]

22 03 226-88501 TENS10N ADJUSTING SPRING a{bFayyn 3(0.25) (1)

23 101-10500 TENSION SPRING INSTALLING SCRE JHARFI-IN 3 RARY (1)

24 226-12907 TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW PZ NS EVEEVEEVS AV SN (1)

25 226-88105 BOBBIN CASE 8 vr-2(0n 9ay) (1)

75 776-88204 SPRITG 2SIV IEVIE @3]

27 $S-6560150-SH SCREW 3/32-80 L=1.3 L33y 3/32-80 L=13.2 (1)

28 01 226-88055 HOOK ASM. I (73) (1)

29 226-12204 HOOK GIB Fii vy (1)

30 101-12803 SCREW HIpAR (2)

31 726- 12303 NEEDLE POSTTTONER b 8]

32 101-12902 SCREW NYTIAZT (2)

33 226-12501 LILYYARN WYTY(HT) (1

34 226-88006 OUTER HOOK PASARIC T UVELD] (1)

35 226-12709 BOBBIN BASKET §vy7 PR (1)

76 07 726-53802 SHEET TYTIE 9T~ 7

37 02 226-93857 HOOK ASM. ANEYHEN VAT(I3) ©2

38 226-88154 BOBBIN CASE ASM. Fouvr-2(hanyay) sz (2)

39 03 226-88402 TENS10N ADJUSTING SPRING ya{b#apyn 3(0.3) (1)

40 03 226-88501 TENSION ADJUSTING SPRING 84 bayIn 2(0.25) (1)

11 TOT-10500 TERSTOR SPRING IRSTALLING SCRE SEAVFI-IN F NFT @3]

42 226-12907 TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW PZ NS EVIEVEEVIS AN (@9)

43 226-88105 BOBBIN CASE F v Ur-20han 9ay) (0

44 226-88204 SPRING PZIAS EVPEL I @]

45 $5-6560150-SH SCRER 3/32-80 L=1.3 L73y" 3/32-80 L=13.2 (1)

15 726-53000 SEWING HOOK T TR (AP 98]

47 226-53307 HOOK GIB T VAL MEYYY) (1)

48 101-12803 SCREW AT (2)

49 226-12303 NEEDLE POSITIONER AU (1)

50 101-12902 SCREW AT ARY (2)

BT 736- 12501 TCILYYARK VU7 (HY) @3]

52 226-88006 OUTER HOOK VAV IREC L INVEDD] (1

53 WP-0371016-SD WASHER 3,7X8X1 LY 4 3 3.7X8X1 2

54 226-13509 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER T I7VH (N X)) 2

55 101-09908 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, UPPER b AN 2

55 T0T- 12407 SADDLE TRSTALLING BLOCK, LOWER XY 75 AKX IA A

57 $5-6153040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 v33y 15/64-28 L=30 2

58 * B1820-051-000 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER LINK Y TV W 2

59 Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.1

60 B1821-051-000 CRANK SCREW STUD IR TV rIvre Y 2

[ BT872-051-000 OPERING LEVER CRARK FHF Y 79T A

62 NS-6110420-SP NUT 11/64-40 myAs3Yh 11/64-40 2

63 (Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK Y 0.1

64 31823-051-000 OPENING LEVER CRANK PIN FHNX TV V) 2

65 04 226-14101 THRUST WASHER, B HYY 7Y avAzA -4 B 2

56 05 TOT-11201 TARUST WASHER, F TN THTFEN ZTA 18 1.4 7z

67 06 226-12055 HOOK ASH. FIFH R(I2) 2

68 226-13905 HOOK SHAFT UPPER METAL BV IV V) 2

69 01 226-13103 HOOK SHAFT SADDLE, LEFT BV I 4ex ) ap v 1

70 02 226-53604 HOOK SHAFT SADDLE, LEFT AMIFIY I Ak ))ap ¥ 1

71 [ 726~ 13004 HOUK SHAFT SADDLE, RIGHT TRY JF ACX JaF ¥ I

72 02 226-53505 HOOK SHAFT SADDLE, RIGHT AREIITY I8 A(3F ) v 1

73 $S-7111810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 vhbF2y" 11/64-40 L=18 2

74 226-15454 RUBBER BUSHING ASM, A7 YVI(YT ) 2

75 226-15108 GASKET BT IN kY 2

TG 08 726- 94855 BUBBIN CASE ASH. EAZ AT IV EAYELDYE I

77 226-94806 BOBBIN CASE 3 b YE-Z(HANITYR/IY) (1

78 226-88402 TENSION ADJUSTING SPRING(0.3) IR{MFaTIR* 32(0.3) (1)

79 226-94707 TENSION ADJUSTING SPRING(0.4) 8L 2y 2IN 2(7740.4) [e8)

80 101-10500 TENSION SPRING INSTALLING SCRE SR NFI-IN F PARY (1)

3! 726-12907 TENSTON ADJUSTING SCREW 2 ASEVIEVEEVATE YA 9]

82 $5-6560150-SH SCREW 3/32-80 L=1.3 b7y 3/32-80 L=13.2 (1)

83 *08 226-15462 RUBBER BUSHING ASM. T A7 yva(yya ) 2

84 #08 400- 13657 BOBBIN CASE ASM. e vr-2(03) 1

85 226-88402 TENSION ADJUSTING SPRING S84 W Fayyn 2(0.3) (1)

36 TOT- 10500 TENSTON SPRING INSTALLING SCRE ZUSEENERY v [@Y)
87 226-12907 TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW Sa{NFayYarFavy 3 (1)
88 400-13658 BOBBIN CASE Fvovr-z (@]
NOTE (¥EEL) 01....FOR LH-3168 LH-3168/
02....FOR LH-3168-7 LH-3168-7/8
03....SELECTIVE PARTS RIRE &

04....SELECTIVE PARTS FOR LH-3168
05....SELECTIVE PARTS FOR LH-3168-7

06....FOR LH-3168, JS
07....FOR LH-3168-7, JS
08....0PTIONAL PARTS

-12 -

LH-3168 FB IR &
LH-3168-7#INEF 7
LH-3168, JSpE}
LH-3168-7, JSm

A7 Yavin &



7. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
%Y Bk

-13-



REF,NO_ _ NOTE_ _ _ PARTNO. _ _ _ . _ ____1 DESCRIPTION_ _________. S ST S Qty
1 S5-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 v33y" 9/64-40 L=6 2
2 226-10109 ROD PIN FVFankya vy 1
3 RE-0500000-X0 E-RING EF ApbAY 5 1
4 226-10208 FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD Y UANEVAS AN 1
5 SD-0800422-CP HINGE SCREW D=8  H= 4.2 43y D=8 H=4.2 1
(4 326-10000 FEED REGULATOR b VAEEVASE KA I
7 $5-7121410-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 L33y 3/16-28 L=14 1
8 226-10307 FEED REGULATOR SPRING L VANA=VASE MO 1
9 226-10604 REVERSE FEED SHAFT I RIRIIVN = SN EYIY) 1

10 01  226-52101 REVERSE FEED SHAFT ¥ AN -3 7(41%0v%) 1

11 CS-T0Z212TA-SH THRUST COLLAR ASN. D=10.2 W=12 Z5AV 97 D=10.2 W=12 7% T

12 $5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 Mz 1/4-40 1=6 (2)

13 101-08009 0IL SEAL ¥ YR -3 ) AN 1

14 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING 9 Eb 2h47 9 1

15 $5-7120910-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L.=9 yIt5%y" 3/16-28 L=9 2

16 296-10505 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER RS VDI I

17 R0-0922702-00 RUBBER RING ' oy 1

18 * 229-11804 FEED REGULATOR SCREW VAN VA Vi 1

19 229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING A7VFAVLIE YN R 1

20 * 229-12000 FEED REGULATOR PIN VAN EVAS A, 1

71 229-11903 FEED DIAL , FvALESD) I

22 55-6121860-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 v33y" 3/16-28 L=18 1

23 226-10406 SPRING BRACKET A7VFANEIRE AN 307 1

24 $5-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FAT 23 11/64-40 1=8 2

25 226-09200 FEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD LAtk 7 gk 1

76 05 226-52002 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIT CAM TANTETVHR T

27 S5-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 v53y" 1/4-40 L=11 2

28 $§8-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 YWLIFY 11/64-40 L=T 2

29 226-09101 CAM COVER AANR IV DAY 1

30 B1636-581-B00 NEEDLE BEARING B =N A A7 B 1

31 BI6I0-512-000 FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK I XY BTN |

32 $S-6580752-TP SCREW 1/8-40 L=7 o7k Mh 1/8-40 L=6.3 2

33 02  226-30602 FEED DOG 1/4 7N 174”7 (6.4MM) 1

34 03  102-38202 FEED DOG 1/4 LMEVAPIN 290 1/4 1

35 226-09754 FEED BAR ASM. L VALSRAVEY) 1

K 776-09705 FEED BAR FREES Q)]

37 101-07902 FEED BAR FORK APV3 47494 (1)

38 $5-9151440-CP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 oyhoF Wb 15/64-28 L=14 (1

39 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6.2X13X1 vo¥ b % 6.2X13X1 (1

40 RE-0500711-KP SNAP RING 5 Ul 3247 § 1

11 BT604-012-000-4 FEED BAR SHAFT VT AT 7 I

42 SM-8050502-TP SCREW M5 L=5 PARY” 1

43 226-09408 FEED ROCK SHAFT NIV 1

44 NS-6080210-SP NUT 1/8-44 oyhrIyYy 1/8-44 1

45 $5-6081810-SP SCREW 1/8-44 1=18.0 v333 1/8-44 1=18 1

1% BI603-512-000 FEED ROCKER IR 97 I

47 S5-7111310-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 b33y 11/64-40 1=12.8 2

48 ©101-06102 BUSHING ZANMETVY ) YT 2

49 $S-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=10.5 AR 15/64-28 L=10.5 1

50 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. BYy JAFANF(3) . 2

5T CQ-2520000-00 OTL WITK Yy 0.26

52 04  226-09002 FEED DR1VE ECCENTRIC CAM, B ZANETVRA B 1

53 $5-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=8.5 L33y 11/64-40 1=8.5 4

54 103-15505 PLATE VAN EVASE SO 2

55 226-09606 FEED DRIVING ROCKER BLOCK, S LANEVASLE /RS 2

56 J26-09309 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK TANETVOF I

57 NS-6680320-SP NUT 9/32-28 oy 8/32-28 1

58 $5-6121610-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 v737 3/16-28 L=15.5 1

59 SD-0900701-TP HINGE SCREW D=9  H= 7 X viy D=9 N=7 1

60 103-15208 FEED ROCK CONNECTING ROD FANMATY VYIThY 1

61 103-15455 FEED DRIVING ROCKER ASH, L VRSEVASLLES I

62 $§-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 - YIkIRY 11/64-40 L= 5 1

63 B1633-470-000 STOPPER PLATE AIVFI-29%4 Dr44 1

64 BT-0500300-EA 0IL TUBE AYFI-T 0.09

65 B1653-470-000 PIN BT Iy 1

NOTE (#7)

01....FOR LH-3168-7-WB, -0B

02....EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS FOR LH-3168

(SEE P,29~33)

03....EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS FOR LH-3168-7

(SEE P.29~33)
04....FOR LH-3168
05....FOR LH-3168-7

—14 —

LH-3168-7-WB, -OBMH
LH-3168 3542 7 — V¥ &

(29~3BR—=TTHEHT I, )
LH-3168-THZ# 7 — Vi &
(29~3BR—-TTHEBT I,

LH-3168
LH-3168-7H



8. PRESSER BAR & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS

- kD5 DEFK

WX A®

A

M~
(o]

o2}
[y

\

I

—-15—



REF.NO ~_NOTE ___PARTNO. _ . DESCRIPTILON ____ _._ __ | LSS . B Oty _
1 * 229-07802 HAND LIFTER A¥ITH N - 1
2 B1521-555-000  SCREW FFITHUN - MARY” 1
3 RO-0371801-00  RUBBER RING oyyy 1
4 229-08552 HAND LIFTER CAM ASM. A7y A(23) 1
5 226-08152 LIFTING LEVER ROD ASM. b 74 3k v(r3) 1
6 110-06350 HAND LIFTER LINK kX770 43 €))
7 110-06202 LIFTING LEVER L7544 (D
8 ©110-07309 E-RING e 7YYy By (H
9 RE-0500000-KQ0  E-RING Ef AbAY 5 (1)

10 226-08103 LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD (S a2 (D
11 110-06509 LINK SHAFT kX750 VY 2

12 RE~-0500000-K0  E-RING Eb 447 5 2

13 ¥ 229-08909 HINGE SCREW b 7o a3k vt Ry 1

14 SD-0720332-SP HINGE SCREW D=7.24 H= 3.3 2 vay D=7.24 H=3.3 1

15 229-08800 KNEE LIFTER LINK (S0 V2 1

16 101-25201 CONNECTING ROD, VERTICAL e 7 VYYE - 1

17 SD-0600322-SD  HINGE SCREW D=6 H=3.2 2 V3Y D=6 H=3.2 1

18 RE-0500000-K0  E-RING Eb #pA7 5 3

19 ¥ 229-20201 RETURN SPRING IDINALZEN TN F 1

20 110-18108 TENSION RELEASE SHAFT LPaNALET" ) 1

21 01 226-17104 TENSION RELEASE PLATE ¥4 i

22 02 226-54958 TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASM. $72NA{4(F3) 1

23 226-17104 TENSION RELEASE PLATE ¥R (0

24 113-94509 WIRE CABLE iy~ 5-7" % (4¥3 ) (1)

25 226-54909 WIRE TUBE 7{Y-#1-7 (1

26 D3159-555-B00  SET SCREW T{Y- LYPRY (N

27 02 NS-6620310-SP  NUT 3/16-32 oyhrEyh 3/16-32 2

28 02 D3164-555-B00  OUTER PRESSER PLATE TU4-%¥T 2

29 02 SS-4110715-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Fa" 3y 11/64-40 L=7 1

30 02 D3163-555-B00-A FLEXIBLE TUBE SUPPORT PLATE FVEYT N NIVIR 4 1

31 02 SS-4111215-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 Fa 3y 11/64-40 L=12 2

32 02 . 226-20801 PIPE HOLDER ¥avapvidz 1

33 02 SS-4111015-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=10 FA 2y 11/64-40 L=10 1

34 226-17005 PUSH BAR FIURTAVE 1

35 PS-0600502-KP  SPRING PIN A7V ey 1

36 * 229-07505 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR FIFaveyRy 1

37 * 229-07604 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR NUT AFIFIYEIRY FVb 1

38 229-07703 PRESSER GUIDFE BAR AHITVHE Y 1

39 B1505-227-T00-A PRESSER SPRING T APL FI-IN % 1

40 B1501-581-000 PRESSER BAR Ayzhe - 1

4] * 400-17058 PRESSER BAR HOLDER THIF 98 % 1

42 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 ARy 1/4-40 L=8 1

43 229-07109 PRESSER BAR BUSHING, LOWER AFTR OVAAN 1

44 03 101-52957 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 1/4” A%z (2.0) 1/4 73 1

45 SS-7090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 L33y 9/64-40 L=8.5 1

46 02 SS-4110515-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 Fa Ry 11/64-40 L=5 1

NOTE (#%Z2) 01....FOR LH-3168 LH-3168F
02....FOR LH-3168-7 LH-3168-7/H

03....EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS
(SEE P.28~33)

- 16 -

RBT—VE &

(29~3BAR—=TJTHBBTF IV, )



9. THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS (FOR LH-3168-17)

S0 BEEEER (LH-3168-7/)

-17 -



REF.NO __NOTE __ _PARTNO. _ . DESCRLPTLON ___ . ____ 2 S S
1 $8-2080810-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=7.5 53y 1/8-44 L=7.5 4
2 102-11605 MOVING KNIFE b 9AZ 2
3 101-16051 MOVING KNIFE SHAFT ASM. M -AZY S 23 2
4 226-54255 MOVING KNIFE SUPPORT ASM. N OOAABT(H3) p)
5 226-54206 MOVING KNIFE SUPPORT PLATE b OARSYI (2)
6 102-11407 THREAD PRESSER ADJUSTING PLATE KIS S r R E AT S b (2)
7 SS-8080610-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=5.5 MA2Y" 1/8-44 L=5.5 (2)
8 S$-9080410-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.3 oyhsE A 1/8-44 1=4.3 (2)
9 S5-5090610-SP ~ SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 A%y 9/64-40 L=6 4

10 226-55401 THREAD PRESSER Mz 2
Il 226-55302 COUNTER KNIFE 714X 2
12 SS-7090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 YAE53Y 9/64-40 L=6.8 2
13 SS-6121212-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12.0 oyAriHE M 3/16-28 L=12 1
14 226-54800 STOPPER, A I ayh Ivh A {4 1
15 101-16804 SHAFT BAY -V -3y 1
16 SS-7151610-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=16 YISy 15/64-28 L=16 )
17 B3418-180-000 SPRING FN =LA - AR 1
18 101-17208 TENSTON DISC RELEASE PLATE $59h344 1
19 SD-0600271-SP HINGE SCREW D=6  H= 2.7 & viy D=6 H=2.7 1

20 226-55153 LINK INSTALLING BASE ASM, I 2gh gV 1 (Fya ) 1

21 SS-BI11010-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 MA%yT 11/64-40 L=9.5 N

22 226-55104 TENSION DISC RELEASE ARM 359hy95 (1)

23 101-16606 LINK INSTALLING BASE ¥ a-N -y MR A (1

24 101-17109 BUSHING FI9RIIT A (1)

25 PS-0300201-KP SPRING PIN 3.0X20 A7° V7 vy 3. 0X20 (N

26 * 400-12461 STOPPER PLATE 52k 93 AAYN 44 I

27 $S-2110920-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 YAy 11/64-40 L=8.5 1

28 * SS-6111052-TP SCREW YA IE Ah 1

29 CS-1470710-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM, D=14,72 W=7 Z3AMF D=14.72 W=7 53 1

30 S5-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 A%y 11/64-40 L=3.5 (2)

31 226-54107 THREAD TRIMMER CAM ST i

32 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MY 1/4-40 L=8 2

33 CS-070081B-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=7 W=8 Z3AMyr D=T W=8 73 2

34 $S-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FAZy* 11/64-40 L=5 (4)

35 101-16903 SPRING ¥ A-N-IT IR 1

36 WP-0753016-32Z WASHER 7.5X16.0%3.0 YSF F & 7.5X16X3 1

37 101-16754 CAM INSTALLING LINK ASM, BAY 2-} -Y 43 1

38 SS-6151220-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 v73y" 15/64-28 L=11.5 (1)

39 D2430-555-B00 SKRAP RING han-3 37 Cyvre (1)

40 101-16705 CAM INSTALLING LINK B4 2-V =¥ (1)

41 D2428-555-B00-A  CAM ROLLER SHAFT A0S 37 D)

42 D2427-5565-B00-B  CAM ROLLER A= (1)

43 NM-6050001-SP NUT M5 uyHsFYh M5X0.8 132 2

44 226-54404 DRIVING ARM, LEFT “IYh 9YF (kA Y) 1

45 SS-6121610-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 v5%y° 3/16-28 L=15.5 1

45 BI515-051-000 HAND LIFTER PIN Iy vy 2

47 226-54552 CONNECTING LINK ASM. LYy a(43) 1

48 226-54503 CONNECTING LINK, A INGZAVZEN (1)

49 226-54602 CONNECTING LINK, B Ly329vs B (1)

50 $8-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 nYHrF Wb 11/64-40 L=9.5 (2)
51 WP-0501016-3D WASHER 5X10,5X1 5% ¥ % 5X10.5X1 (2)
52 SD-0650305-TP HINGE SCREW D= 6.5 H= 3 & v3y D=6.5 H=3 2
53 226-54305 DRIVING ARM, RIGHT gy oy (3%) 1
54 SS-6121610-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 v3%y 3/16-28 L=15.5 1
55 101-17851 SOLENOID ASM. ¥ 2-N -IAIAA J3 1
56 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT v vavask 2
57 HK-0346101-40 HOUSING 14P B Vh 14P 1
58 $5-6151040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10 v53y 15/64-28 L=10 2
59 B3041-980-000 SPRING AHITH LA - FIYN % 1
60 226-55005 JOINT ROD 3" afyhayh 1
61 226-54008 DRIVING ARM PLATE ERINE LT E 1
62 B3417-051-000 REAR LIFTING BAR ROLLER yym YIF - an 1
63 SS-6120940-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 v523" 3/16-28 L=9 1
64 WP-0501016-5D WASHER 5X10,5X1 v3% 4 3 5X10.5X1 1
65 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND YAV 2

—18 —



10. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (FOR LH-3168-17)

B &k D Btk (LH-3168-7/H)

- 19 -



T

REF.NO _ NOTE ___PARTNO. . DESCRIPTION .1 LS S Qty
1 226-56557 REVERSE FEED SWITCH ASM. ¥ YAV YF(I3) 1
2 110-72501 REVERSE FEED SWITCH COVER ¥ Y100 ZL9FAN - (1)
3 SM-4040655-SP  SCREW M4 L=6 FAT 23T M4 L=6 (1)
4 226-56508 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE T XIRIVIA9FR 4 (n
5 111-02100 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SHAFT ¥ ¥I040) 2497 ) (1)
6 111-02209 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SPRING ¥ Y870 Z4VFN % (1)
7 SM-4041655-SP  SCREW M4 L=16 FA Y (D
8 SM-4031501-SC  SCREW M3 L=15 FAT33Y M3 L=15 (2)
9 HW-5000700-00  2-CORE CABTYRE CORD 237 X7 Adva-v (1.4)

10 HA-0019000-00  MICROSWITCH AUV ¥ (1)

11 111-02308 MICRO SWITCH PLATE Y{IUZAYF 12 (1)
12 226-56607 REVERSE FEED SWITCH LEVER T XIRIVIAVFVNT - (1)
13 HK-0346400-0B  PIN CONTACT alVaVZ VAN 4
14 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FA2YT 3/16-28 L=6 2
15 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Yhb5%y" 11/64-40 L=7 4
16 WP-~0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 k7% 7 % 5X10.5X1 4
17 101-61305 SOLENOID COVER Y7 RN - 1

18 101-19105 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID, AC24V ¥ ¥2R09%07 3V 24V 1

19 101-19204 SOLENOID INSTALLING PLATE AR YIRSV E 1

20 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 k7% 4 % 5X10.5X1 4

21 SS-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 uyhrE vh 11/64-40 L=9.5 4

22 D2464-555-B00  LINK DRIVING MAGNET PIN AR YAV eV 1

23 RE-0400000-K0  E-RING 4 Ef bAY 4 2

24 SS-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 LRy 15/64-28 L=12 2

25 WS-0631510-KP  SPRING WASHER N 2

26 WpP-0621016-SD  WASHER 6.2X13X1 k7% % 6.2X13X1 2

27 226-56409 LINK FULCULUM Ly 58%995v 1

28 226~56300 REVERSE FEED LINK, L AR V0. VAN N SV 1

29 SS-4153015-SP  PAN-SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 a2 15/64-28 L=30 1

30 WS~0610002-KP  SPRING WASHER NEE R 1

31 WP-0612056-SD  WASHER 6.1X18.5X2 bI¥ % 6.1X18.5X2 1

32 226-56201 REVERSE FEED LINK, (2) ¥ ¥Ix0I5(2) 1

33 226-56102 REVERSE FEED LINK, (1) ¥ ¥78730v2(1) 1

34 SD-0640321-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 3.2 4 vx¥" D=6.35 H=3.2 2

35 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 Fa" 3y 3/16-28 L=6 !

36 SS-7120760-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L= 7.0 IheI3y 3/16-28 L=7 1

37 ¥ 229-52501 BACK LEVER STOPPER PYIUN -ZRINS - 1

38 SS-6121840-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 k737" 3/16-28 L=18 1

39 ¥ 262-~26407 TENSTON SPRING HOOK N3 1

40 ¥ 262-26209 SPRING AMRVET" FIHAED IV X 1

41 226-56003 SPRING SUSPENSION TN 7, 1



11. WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS (FOR LH-3168-17)
A N—EEBEBK LH-3168—-7TH)

¢
™
~
™
[(e]
™
wn
(v}

—-91 -



REF.NO _ _NOTE __ PARTNO. _ . __._ DESCRIPTION _________. LS S Qty .
1 226-57159 WIPER SOLENOID ASM. YA =YV AR (93) 1
2 110-72709 WIPER COVER TAN® - N - (1
3 SK-4030601-SN  SCREW M3 X 6 #a" 233 M3X0.5 L=6 (1
4 WP-0320501-SC  WASHER M3 L% 47 % 3.2X7X0.5 (1
5 SD-0650321-TP  HINGE SCREW D=6.5 H=3.2 & v3y D=6.5 H=3,2 @)
6 226-57209 WIPER LINK, A TAN =DVF A (D
7 B2024-771-000  SUSPENSION SCREW VARSI Y (1
8 111-10707 WIPER HINGE SCREW COLLAR VAN A VEY AT (1)
9 226-57308 WIPER SPRING UE SN (n

10 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 nYHIIYN 11/64-40 (1

11 111-10400 WIPER RUBBER A VAN T A A (1)

12 111-10509 WIPER RUBBER B Y4N T LB (1)

13 111-10301 WIPER SOLENQILD 74N VLA (n

14 111-11705 WIPER SOLENOID PIN VI AN A (1

15 HA-0005900-00  POWER SWITCH 7Y VAV (1)

16 HW~-2003900-00 ELECTRIC WIRE v =-hF vEy 17-0.16 yr (0.1)

17 HW-5000700-00  2-CORE CABTYRE CORD 2yY %7 4{¥a- (1.4)

18 226-57100 WIPER SOLENOID BASE AN =IbAN N &4 (n

19 WS-0310002-KR  SPRING WASHER 3.1X5.9X0.7 N EFH % 3.1X5.9X0.7 (3)

20 SM-4030601-SN  SCREW M3 X 6 A" 23y M3X0.5 L=6 (3)

21 111-11804 WIPER LINK COLLAR YN =W IhI- (D

22 CS-0300711-SP  THRUST COLLAR AIAND (1

23 $S-6080320-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5 L2y 1/8-44 L=2.5 (2)

24 HK-0346400-0B  PIN CONTACT b vavash 2

25 $5-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 a3y 3/16-28 L=6 1

26 NS-6090310-SP NUT 9/64-40 nYHrIvh 9/64-40 1

27 SD-0500301-SP  HINGE SCREW D=5 H=3 & v3¥y D=5 H=3 1

28 226-57050 WIPER LINK ASM., 2 VAN -YV2(2) (73) 1

29 102-08551 WIPER BASE ASM. AN R AL 93 1

30 SS-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 nYHE b 11/64-40 L=9.5 2

31 RE-0320000-%0 E-RING 3.2 E¥ ApA7 3.2 2

32 102-08700 WIPER LINK SHAFT VRS VA 1

33 $5-3090520-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 IhRY 9/64-40 L=4.5 2

34 WP-0371016-SD  WASHER 3.7X8X1 vI% b % 3.7%8X1 2

35 01 102-09203 WIPER 3/32"-3/8" 74N - 1

36 01 102-09500 WIPER 2 1

37 01 102-09807 WIPER AN - 1

38 01 102-09906 WIPER ULN - 1

NOTE (3%32) 01....SELECTIVE PARTS SEIRE S

— 929



12. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
RThRIER




REF.NO ~ _NOTE ___PARTNO. . DESCRIPTION _____ ____| A T Qty
1 * 229-24708 OIL SIGHT WINDOW 7753 1
2 R0-1952401-00 RUBBER RING 0yvyr 1
3 §5-4111815-SP SCREW 11/64 L=18 Fa 3y 11/64-40 L=18 2
4 102-16703 OIL TANK LEt % V) 1
5 NS-6110310-SN NUT 11/64-40 uyisyh 11/64-40 2
6 226-20355 OIL PIPE ASM. K777 k1920 477 (1) 1
7 226-20454 FELT ASM. B2y (43) 1
8 226-20702 OIL TUBE Xahaky 1
9 226-20108 PIPE HOLDER, B AvVagn 477t B 1

10 S5-4110715-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 a3y 11/64-40 L=7 1
11 226-19209 OIL WICK GUIDE AVTATYHN AN 1
12 ¥ S§-6121610-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 k747" 3/16-28 L=15.5 L
13 NS-6120310-SP NUT 3/16-28 oyhs#vh 3/16-28 1
14 226-20504 OIL WICK HOLDER AV7 ¥ayaayyiyr 1
15 SS-4111215-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 Far iy 11/64-40 L=12 1
16 NS-6110420-3P NUT 11/64-40 myhs#yh 11/64-40 1
17 B3517-009-000 0IL FELT REAR 1-7° T7° 78 A 7Thb 2
18 226-19415 OIL ADJUSTING SHAFT A7 2Ya9F2veyy g 1
19 SS-8701782-TP SCREW 5/16-24 L=17.0 MA3Y" 5/16-24 L=17 1
20 NS-6700420-SP NUT 5/16-24 oyhs3vh 5/16-24 1
21 226-20801 PIPE HOLDER Xayahvidz 1
22 S§S§-6111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 t73¥" 11/64-40 L=16 1
23 * 400-12577 PIPE HOLDER AV7 YN 477 AT 1
24 §§-4110615-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 Fata3y 11/64-40 L=6 1
25 226-19803 VILENE HOLDER H¥avn {Y-vitc 1
26 S§§-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 a3 11/64-40 L=7 1
27 226-19605 VILENE HuYagn 4Y-v 1
28 226-19001 SUCTION ¥a92y ¥ 1
29 §§-2110930-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.7 IRy 11/64-40 L=8.75 1
30 B1851-512-000 FILTER SCREEN X2-2p" F 73 1
31 B1850-512-000 BUSHING HOLDER X2-27 F By 1
32 §§-7090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 Y72y 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
33 NS-6090310-SP NUT 9/64-40 oyhr1yh 9/64-40 1
34 106-23403 BASE A YAV i 1
35 SS8-6111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 k539 11/64-40 L=16 2
36 B1834-512-000-A  OIL ADJUSTING SCREW 1Y3- Fa-¥Yxy 1
37 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 pYhs#Yh 11/64-40 L
38 236-30007 TUBE Fa-7° 0.12
39 SQ-1150451-MZ CONNECTING SCREW F2-7° VYIVEY 1
40 01 S5Q-1110401-MZ CONNECTING SCREW F2-7" LRy -1
41 236-30007 TUBE Fa-7 0.02
42 236-30007 TUBE Fa-7 0.08
43 236-30007 TUBE Fa-7 0.09
44 137-65607 OIL CONNEC. ARM X292 Lyyy vy 3
45 236-30007 TUBE - Fa-7 0.51
46 236-30007 TUBE F1-7° 0.4
47 236-30007 TUBE F1-7° 0.05
48 236-30007 TUBE Fi-7 0.21
49 236~30007 TUBE Fa-7 0.15
50 SQ-1110401-MZ CONNECTING SCREW F2-7" Vv a3y 2
51 B3534-155-000 PLUNGER 7T k- 1
52 B1214-038-000 PLUNGER SPRING 7YY Y- AYIN G 1
53 B3524-552-000 PLUNGER THRUST PLATE 7YY Y- Ay 1
54 SS8-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 Far 3y 11/64-40 L=8 1
55 236-30007 TUBE Fa-7 0.02
56 B3538-112-000 OIL RETURN TUBE HOLDER hvyag N7 f3r 1
57 SS-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 It gy 11/64-40 L=8 1
58 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND VEAYA N 3
59 232-04803 LUBRICATING GUIDE AV7 Xagay 4 1
60 SS-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 w72y 9/64-40 L=6 1
61 226-86455 NEEDLE BAR NIF TR ZF2yan (Y -vFYT Y 1
62 B3534-012-000 GASKET VLV 1
63 236-30007 TUBE Fa-7° 0.02
64 02 226-19704 OILING JOINT ¥avay¥ 7 1
65 01 226-19704 OILING JOINT Xay1y%" 7 1
66 02 SQ-1110401-MZ CONNECTING SCREW F2-7"VVII%y I
NOTE (&) 01....FOR LH-3168-7 LH-3168-7H
02....FOR LH-3168 LH-3168/

— 24 —



13. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS
NV N IN— - B FEERR

|

226-03401 BELT COVER A ASM, AT RREN - A 1
110-76858 BELT COVER B ASM, A" AbAA -B Yty 1
110-76957 BELT COVER B CAP ASM. A AMAN -B 78 93 (1)
110-76809 BELT COVER B A BhAA -B (1)
B8233-555-000 BELT COVER SUPPORT STUD AN AN - YFa- 2
SK-3482500-5C “WOOD SCREW D=4, 8 L=25 YWVEU3Ey D=4.8 [=25 Z
$5-4111215-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 FA 3230 11/64-40 L=12 2
$S-6121610-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 t5%3* 3/16-28 L=15.5 1
WS-0451040-KP SPRING WASHER 4.5X8.5X1 3% h % 4.5X8.5X1 3
WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 k7% p* % 5X10.5X1 3
SK-3412000-3C “WOOD SCREW D=4.1 L=20 W3Ry D=4.T [=20 )
WP-0501016-SC WASHER 5X10,5X1 v7¥* 4 3 5X10,5X1 2
110-77567 BOBBIN WINDER COMPL, 1bYRYYF 4Y2 Y 1
110-78250 THREAD TENS10N BRACKET ASM, EINE TN EVIZ WL Wy (1)
§5-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 Yhe53y' 11/64-40 L=7.8 (1)
B3126-012-000 TRREAD TENSTON DISK 7397 (2]
B3129-012-B00 THREAD TENS10N SPRING {bF3-y M 3B (1)
B3125-012-000 THREAD TENS1ON NUT {MI-3 M} (1)
§5-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 A3y 11/64-40 L=5 (n
110-78102 PRESSER PLATE B4b 91" A4 (1)
B3211-555-000 RUBBER BRAKE My -33 )
110-78003 POSITIONING FINGER LA 8 21 (1)
$D-0490261-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.9 H=2.6 4 vy D=4.9 H=2.6 (1)
$S-7081310-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.5 eIy 1/8-44 L=12.5 (1)
WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4,8X8.4X0.8 v 7' 3 4.8%X8.4X0.8 (1)
WP-050T016-5C WASHER  5X10.5XT ¥5¥ 7 # 5K10.5X1 pA
27 01 226-21155 THREAD WINDER ASM. 1Y%y (977 9) 1
28 226-21056 TENS10N BAR BASE AbVRAbFIIVE 98 4 (V7 9) (1)
29 85-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=7.8 YAL53Y" 11/64-40 L=7.8 (1)
30 ¥ 229-28907 THREAD TENS10N D1SK 1 Fa9dy 5 (4)
31 ¥ 229-29004 THREAD TENSTON SPRING IS EIPE (V2R
32 ¥ 229-28808 NUT bFayIHIL (2)
33 $5-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 A 33 11/64-40 L=5 (N
34 * 229-28402 CONTROL RUBBER HOLDING PLATE 4% 317 AAPIq4 (1)
35 ¥ 229-28303 CONTROL RUBBER ¥ 31 ) (1)
35 226-21106 BOBBIN PRESSER FARZ 3 A Iy
37 SD-0490261-SP HINGE SCREW D=4,9 H=2.6 A vy D=4.9 H=2.6 (1)
38 $S5-7081310-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.5 YWE53Y" 1/8-44 L=12.5 n
39 WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4,8X8.4X0.8 v b % 4.8X8.4X0.8 (1)
40 WP-0501016-SC WASHER 5X10.5X1 t74 3 5X10,5X1 2
4T SK-3482500-SC WOOD SCREW U=4.8 =25 W73y D=4.8 L=25 Z

NOTE (#:3)

0l1....FOR JE

—~ 95 —

JER]



14. OIL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS

i - BRI

REF. NO_NOTE__ PARTNO. D ESCRIPTION _________. [ SSRR S S S aty |
1 101-62253 OIL RESERVOIR ASK. 7754 I9(/3) 1
2 101-62204 0IL RESERVOIR A Z (D
3 101-62600 " RUBBER CUSHION [NA & 5 (2)
4 110-47107 RUBBER CUSHION N7 331 A (2)
5 SM-0081001-SD  SCREW MAZY M8 L=10 (1)
6 RO-09824071-00 RUBBER RING oy @)
7 110-24015 CONNECTING ROT, VERTICAL [ EE VAN (1)
8 110-24106 SPRING ¥ T MIUN R n
9 RE-1000000-K0  E-RING 10 Er 4347 10 (n

10 229-32453 BRACKET ASM. v¥ 7FAFY IR IAYF (%) (n

11 110-24205 KNEE PRESS ROD ¥ 7Faavy m

12 NM-6060001-SE  NUT M6 TYHIIYE M6 132 (2)

13 SM-8063012-TR  SCREW M6 L=30 bARY (2)

14 SM-9061853-SR SCREW M6 L=17.5 oyhrE Wb (N

15 226-22104 OIL RESERVOIR SPACER, B 7798 904 B 1

16 229-34251 KNEE PAD PLATE ASHM. ¥ 7744(73) I

17 229-34509 KNEE PAD PLATE COVER [SAFSEE I (n

18 229-34608 KNEE PAD UPRIGHT SHAFT ¥ 7FAFY Y (1

19 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER b¥ 77443 A (n

20 229-34202 KNEE PAD PLATE v¥ 7744 ¢))

21 229-34301 KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT v¥ 7 AT €]

22 SM-9061203-SE  SCREW M6 L=12 aYHsE b M6 L=12 (N

23 110-24304 KNEE PRESS LIFTER ROD Ly 7 AVE Y 1

24 226-22005 0IL RESERVOIR SPACER, A 7758904 A 1

- 926 —



15. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (1) (FOR USE IN JAPAN)
(BARA)

RIFBERR (1)

1 131-67556 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASM. AMFIIF(I3R) 1
2 229-30556 SPOOL REST ARM ASM. AMFYF (13) (2)
3 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM 1 MFY5 (2)
4 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT APAFE OYAHF s (4)
5 229-31406 THREAD STANDING ROD RUBBER CAP VA5 M7 3 ke M (1)
8 729-30408 THREAD STANDING RCD, UPPER TMFE (0T) (@)
7 229-31307 THREAD STANDING ROD JOINT AMAFF Y% 5 (D
8 131-67903 THREAD STANDING THREAD GUIDE A MEFANTV I (1)
9 131-68000 THREAD STANDING GUIDE BASE AMFANTVH (I2)A 4 (D
10 131-68109 THREAD STANDING GUIDE ARM AMAFANTV 405 (1)
IT 131-68208 THREAD STANDING GUIDE ARM BASE INAF AN TVHT B @8]
12 229-30309 THREAD STANDING ROD, LOWER AMNFH 9 (I4R) (n
13 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER PASEVIIND (4)
14 229-31000 SPOOL PIN APIXE 9 (4)
15 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION APYEYSY SI9YaY (4)
16 779-30804 SPOOL REST SNE e 4
17 SM-6061610-SC ~ SCREW M6 L=16 v5237 M6 L=15 (4)
18 SM-4051405-SE SCREW M5 L=14 FAT 23 M5 L=14 (2)
19 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 nyHIFIs M5 (2)
20 SM-4041001-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 AT 23y M4X0.7 L=10 (2)
21 NM-6040002-SE  NUT M4X0.7 TYH7FIN N4X0.7 291 )
22 SM-4041201-SC  SCREW M4 L=12 FAT IRy M4 L=12 (1)
23 SM-4042001-SC  SCREW M4 X 20 FaT 337 M4X0.7 L=20 (N
24 NM-6040002-SE  NUT M4X0.7 nyRsFIh M4X0.7 2¥2 (2)
25 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.6 YR (2)
26 WS-1643202-KR SPRING WASHER NAF T ¥ 16.4%X26.6X3.2 (1)
27 NM-6160511-SE ~ NUT M16X1.5 YR M16X1.5 1yz2 (N
28 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 uyHrIYN M5 (4)
29 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR A X 5.1X9.2X1.3 (4)

- 97—



16. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (2) (EXCEPT USE IN JAPAN)
RIFEBMR (2) (HER%R)

1 269-10158 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASM. IMEFIVF(3) 1
2 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM 18795 (2)
3 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT ANATE UYANFT (4)
4 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP AMFE Uk 3 A (1)
5 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER M58 v (hT) (1)
6 229-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT IMATH UI% 7 (M)
7 229-30309 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER AMAFE T (YA) (N
8 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER AMTETUPT A (4)
9 229-31000 SPOOL PIN ENEVZ ) (4)
10 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION AMYRIY FY9yay (4)
11 229-30804 SPOOL REST Lp3x954 5 (4)
12 SM-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 Y513y M6 L=15 (4)
13 SM-4051405-SE ~ SCREW M5 L=14 AT I3y M5 L=14 (2)
14 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 uyH7Ivh Mb (2)
15 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.6 (S (2)
16 WS-1643202-KR  SPRING WASHER NI h 3 16.4%X26.6X3.2 (1)
17 NM-6160511-SE  NUT M16X1.5 nyhrFyy M16X1.5 1yz2 (n
18 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 uyRrIY M5 (4)
19 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N3 E % 5.1X9.2X1.3 (4)
20 229-30556 THREAD STANDING ARM ASM. 125957 (73) (2)

- 928 —



- VB —RR (1)

17. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (1)

Throat plate

-99 —

Needle gauge size Feed dog
# " # B By m
Code .4 .9 .2
a- b
inch mm |[Ref No, Part No, Ref.No. Part No. Ref.No, Part No. Ref.No. Part Nao.
B 1/8 3.2 1 226-25107 13 226-30107
[ 5/32 4.4 2 226-25206 14 226-35205 25 226-30206
D 3/16 4.8 3 226-25305 15 226-35304 26 226-30404 36 B1613-512-DOH
E 7/32 5.6 4 226-25404 16 226-35403 27 226-30503 37 B1613-512~E0H
F /4 6.4 5 226-25503 17 226-35502 28 226-30602 38 B1613-512-F0H
G 9/32 7.1 6 226-25602 18 226-35700 29 226-30800 39 B1613-512-GOH
H 5/16 7.9 7 226-25701 19 226-35809 30 226-30909 40 B1613-512-HOH
K 3/3 9.5 8 226-25800 20 226-35908 31 226-31006 41 B1613-512-K0H
L 1/2 12,7 9 226-26006 21 226-36203 32 226-31303 42 B1613-512-L0H
M 5/3 15,9 10 226-26105 22 226-36302 33 226-31402 43 B1613-512~-M0H
N 3/4 19,1 11 226-26204 23 226-36401 34 226-31501 44 B1613-512-N0OH
Q 1 25.4 12 226-26402 24 226-36708 35 226-31808 45 B1613-512-Q0H
Stitch spec,. Spec. common % %
g & 8B tHRAR *
Needle gauge size Presser Foot asm.
s B P& 2(8)
(Tip-divided)
g £ (BHR%HN)
Code © S £
a-+ i_E - = ~ CE’
= e M| —t Y
IL| = | =S
inch|{ mm |Ref, No, Part No. Ref.No. Part No. Ref.No, Part No,
B | L3 3.2| 46 226-37656
c 5739 4.4 47 226-37755 58 101-52650
D 3/15 4.8 48 226-37854 59 101-52759 69 226-40353
E 7/32 5.6 49 226~37953 60 101-52858 70 226-40452
F 1/4 6.4 50 226-38050 61 101-52957 71 226-40551
G 9/32 7.1 51 226-38258 62 101-53054 72 226-40759
H 5/15 7.9 52 226-38357 63 101-53153 73 226-40858
K 3/3 9.5 53 226-38456 64 101-53252 74 226-40957
L 1/2 12.7 54 226-38753 65 101-53450 75 226-41252
[} 5/3 15,9 55 226-38852 66 101-53559 76 226-41351
N 3/4 19.1 56 226-38951 67 101-53658 77 226-41450
qQ 1 25.4 57 226-39256 68 101-53856 78 226-41757
S
Stitch spec. ﬁ *
Bt R | *®
& w *
¥Standard spec. BELR
YrSubstandard spec. EEE{R
¥Special order BAEY




REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. _________ DESCRIPTION _________| LS S aty
1 226-25107 THROAT PLATE 1/8” (3.2MM) ML MEDFYIT/87 (3. 2MM)
2 226-25206 THROAT PLATE 5/32” (4MM) NI 2({p5YF3)5/32” (4MM)
3 226-25305 THROAT PLATE 3/16" (4.8MM) MR(APEVFY)3/16” (4. BMM
4 226-25404 THROAT PLATE 7/32” (5.6MM) MIARAMEYFY)T/32” (5. 6MM
5 226-25503 THROAT PLATE 1/4 NLR(4M%)1)1/47 (6. 4AMM)
[ 226-25602 THROAT PLATE 9/32™ (7. IHH) NARIREIFS)87327 (7. T
7 226-25701 THROAT PLATE 5/16” (7.9MM) MR (4P9F9)5/16” (7.9
8 226-25800 THROAT PLATE 3/8” (9.5MM) N1E ({b5933)3/8”(9.5MM
9 226-26006 THROAT PLATE 1/2” (12.7MM) MAA(IMEIFY)1/27 (12T

10 226-26105 THROAT PLATE 5/8” (15.9MM) NAE({15)37)5/8” (15, 9MM

1T 276-26204 TAROAT PLATE 3/4™ (19.1MN) I ECICIEV M ARTC MUY

12 226-26402 THROAT PLATE 1" (25.4MM) MAA({M5Y39)17 (25, 4MM)

13 226-30107 FEED DOG 1/8” (3.2MM) A7INT 1787 (3. 2MM)

14 226-35205 FEED DOG 5/32” (4.0MM) A7 (I01.4)5/327(4.03Y

15 226-35304 FEED DOG 3/16” (4.8MM) A7Un (341.4)3/16(4.83))

16 778-35403 FEED DOG 77327 (5. 6MH) FFIr (AT, 4)77327(5.63

17 226-35502 FEED DOG 1/4” (6.4MM) A7 (341.4)1/47(6.43Y)

18 226-35700 FEED DOG 9/32” (7.1MM) A7IN (I41.4)9/327(7.13)

19 226-35809 FEED DOG 5/16” (7.9MM) A7IN (341.4)5/16”(7.93Y

20 226-35908 FEED DOG 3/8” (9.5MM) AN (I41.4)3/87(9.531)

21 776-36203 FEED DOG 1/2” (1Z.7HN) IS IR NV VA

22 226-36302 FEED DOG 5/8” (15.9MM) A7n (341.4)5/87(15.93)

23 226-36401 FEED DOG 3/4” (18.1MM) A79n (341.4)3/47(19.13Y

24 226-36708 FEED DOG 1” (25.4MM) 790 w14 17 25.43)

25 226-30206 FEED DOG 5/32” (4.0MM) A7YN 57327 (4. OMM)

26 776-30404 FEED DOG 3/16” (4.8HM) T7IN 37167 (4. 8NN

27 226-30503 FEED DOG 7/32” (5.6MM) A7UN 77327 (5. 6MM)

28 226-30602 FEED DOG-1/4 A7IN 1/47(6.4MM)

29 226-30800 FEED DOG 9/32" (7.1MM) A7UN 97327 (7. 1MM)

30 226-30909 FEED DOG 5/16” (7.9MM) A7In 57167 (7. 9MM)

31 726-31006 FEED DOG 3/8™ (0.5MM) IR 3787 (0. GHM)

32 226-31303 FEED DOG 1/2” (12.7MM) A2IN 1727 (12, TMM)

33 226-31402 FEED DOG 5/8” (15.9MM) A7Yn° 5/8” (15, 9MM)

34 226-31501 FEED DOG 3/4” (19.1MM) AZUN 3/47 (19, IMM)
226-31808 FEED DOG 1” (25.4MM) 790" 17 (25, 4MM)

BI613-512-DOH
B1613-512-EOH
B1613-512-FOH
B1613-512-GOH
B1613-512-HOH

FEED DOG 3/16”
FEED DOG 7/32”
FEED DOG 1/4”

FEED DOG 9/32”
FEED DOG 5/16”

IO 3716 (79%7)
A7UN 7732 (79%))
A7In 174 (79%7)
A7IN 9732 (79%))
7In 5/16 (FY%/)

BI613-512-K0H
B1613-512-LOH
B1613-512-MOH
B1613-512-NOH
B1613-512-G0H

FEED DOG ™ 3/8”
FEED DOG 1/2”
FEED DOG 5/8”
FEED DOG 3/4”
FEED DOG 17

A7INT3/8 (79%7)
A7IN 172 (79%7)
A7IN 5/8 (79%))
AN 3/4 (F9%/)
A7IN 14v¥ (FU%))

QY Wi b b W R B B R G0 3 WO O WD
MO TN PR WO O -IdT

776-37656 PRESSER FOOT ASN. ST NICEN YA MER
226-37755 PRESSER FOOT ASM. ¥ 2k¥11.6(23)5/327 (4.0
226-37854 PRESSER FOOT ASM. ¥ ayA¥r1.6(73)3/167 (4.8
226-37953 PRESSER FOOT ASM. . I avF¥I1.6(23)7/32" (5.6
226-38050 PRESSER FOOT ASM. ¥ avA¥Il.6(73)1/4”(6.4M
7726-38758 PRESSER FOOT ASH. T avFIIl.6(73)9/327 (7.1

52 226-38357 PRESSER FOOT ASM. ¥ 2YA¥I1.6(73)5/167(7.9

53 226-38456 PRESSER FOOT ASM. Y avA¥Il.6(73)3/87(9.54

54 226-38753 PRESSER FOOT ASM. ¥ avA¥rl.6(23)1/27(12.7

55 226-38852 PRESSER FOOT ASM. ¥ avi¥rl.6(73)5/8”(15.9

56 726-38951 PRESSER FOOT ASH. T IRl 6(73)3747(19.1

57 226-39256 PRESSER FOOT ASM. Y avA¥Il.6(73)17(25.4MM

58 101-52650 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 5/32" A¥x (2.0) 5/32 73

59 101-52759 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 3/16” F¥L (2.0) 3/16 43

60 101-52858 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 7/32” I (2.0) 7/32 73

b1 TOT-52957 PRESSER FOOT ASH. 1747 F¥L (2.0) 174 73

62 101-53054 PRESSER FOOT ASM, 9/32” ¥ (2.0) 9/32 53

63 101-53153 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 5/16” AL (2.0) 5/16 73

64 101-53252 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 3/8” AT (2,0) 3/8 73

65 101-53450 PRESSER FQOT ASM. 1/2” AL (2.0) 1/2 73

66 T0T-53559 PRESSER FOOT ASN. 5/8” TFL (2.0) 5/8 7%

67 101-53658 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 3/4” A (2.0) 3/4 73

68 101-53856 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 1” ¥z (2.0) 173

69 226-40353 PRESSER FOOT ASM. Ly 29A¥T(73)3/167 (4,

70 226-40452 PRESSER FOOT ASM. UV 29AYL(23)7/327 (5,

71 276-40551 PRESSER FOOT ASN. oLy ¥r(73)1/47 (6.4

72 226-40759 PRESSER FOOT ASM. ¥59by 294¥2(r3)9/327 (7.

73 226-40858 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 9Ly 29A¥(23)5/167 (7,

74 226-40957 PRESSER FOOT ASM. Y7Ly 29A¥2(23)3/87(9.5

75 226-41252 PRESSER FOOT ASM. ¥59Vy a9y (r3)1/27 (12,

76 276-41351 PRESSER FOOT ASM. TV I9T¥E(73)5/87(15.

77 226-41450 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 5Ly 29RHI(23)3/47 (19,

78 226-41757 PRESSER FOOT ASM. XUV 29AYI(23)17(25.4M

- 30 -



18.TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (2)
R =V —ER (2)

Needle gauge size Throat plate Feed dog(with Thread Trimmer)
(with Thread Trimmer)
I SR (&6 0B (%9 )
Code .4 .0
a-b
inch mm [Ref . No. Part No. Ref.No. Part No. Ref.No, Part No. Ref.No, Part No.
B | 18 3.2] 226-60203 13 226-65103
c 5/32 4.4 2 226-60302 14 226-65202 25 102-37907
)] 3/15 4.8 3 226-60401 15 226-65301 26 102-38004 36 102-39101
E 7/32 5.6 4 226-60500 16 226-65400 27 102-38103 37 102-39200
F 1/4 6.4 5 226-60609 17 226-65509 28 102-38202 38 102-39309
G 9/32 7.1 6 226-60708 18 226-65707 29 102-38301 39 102-39408
H 5/1(5 7.9 7 226-60807 19 226-65806 30 102-38400 40 102-39507
K 3/8 9.5 8 226-60906 20 226-65905 31 102-38509 41 102-39606
L 1/2 12.7 9 226-61102 21 226-66200 32 102-38707 42 102-39804
M 5/8 15.9 10 226-61201 22 226-66309 33 102-38806 43 102-39903
N 3/4 19,1 11 226-61300 23 226-66408 34 102-38905 44 101-711086
Q 1 25,4 12 226-61508 24 226-66705 35 102-39002 45 101-71304
Stitch spec. Spec. common ? %
8 £ K i .97
G *
Needle gauge size| Needie clamp asm. Left | Needle clamp asm. Right
I # B(ME it B(R)E
Code
-t
inch mm [Ref.No. Part No. Ref.No. Part No.
B 1/8 3.2 46 B1402-528-BA0-A 58 B1402-528-BA0-A
c 5/32 4.4 47 B1402-528-CA0-A 59 B1402-528-CA0-A
)] 3/16 4.8 48 B1402-528-DAL-A 60 B1402-528-DAR-A
E | 730] 5.6] 43 |[B1402-528-EAL 61 |B1402-528-EAR
F 1/4 6.4 50 B1402-528-FAL-A 62 B1402-528-FAR-A
6 | 932| 7.1 51 |B1402-528-GAL 63 |B1402-528-GAR
H 5/15 7.9 52 B1402-528-HAL-A 64 B1402-528-HAR-A
K |34 9.5 53 |B1402-528-KAL-A| 65 |B1402-528-KAR-A
L 1/2 12.7 54 B1402-528-LAL 66 B1402-528-LAR
M 5/3 156.9 55 B1402-528-MAL 67 B1402-528-WAR
N 3/4 19.1 56 B1402-528-NAL 68 B1402-528-NAR
Q 1 25,4 57 B1402-528-QAL 69 B1402-528-QAR
Stitch spec. A Spec. common
B £ K p THLR
% Standard spec. BELR
YrSubstandard spec. BEZ{H
¥ Special order BAEY

- 31—



DESCR

REF.NO _ _NOTE ___PARTNO. _______ DESCR, LPTION .. SR S SR Qty
1 226-60203 THROAT PLATE 1/8” ANFUNY4H(1/87) 1
2 226-60302 THROAT PLATE 5/32” 1bEUNY44H(5/327) |
3 226-60401 THROAT PLATE 3/16” IMYINYSA(3/167) 1
4 226-60500 THROAT PLATE 7/32” AMFUNYLH(T7/327) 1
5 226-60609 THROAT PLATE 1/4 1MEINDAR(1/47) 1
6 226-60708 THROAT PLATE 9/32" T EINTE(9/327) i
7 226-60807 THROAT PLATE 5/16” {REUNY(4(5/16”) 1
8 226-60906 THROAT PLATE 3/8” 1h¥INY{2(3/8”) 1
9 226-61102 THROAT PLATE 1/2” 1MEINIA4(1/27) 1

10 226-61201 THROAT PLATE 5/8” {MEIRDAH(5/87) 1
11 226-61300 THROAT PLATE 3/4” TMINIS4(3/47) 1
12 226-61508 THROAT PLATE 1" AREUNIA4R(17) : 1
13 226-65103 FEED DOG 1/8” TM¥9A29N (381.4)1/87 (3. 1
14 226-65202 FEED DOG IRFVAZIN (341.4)5/327 (4 1
15 226-65301 FEED DOG 3/16” {h¥VA2UN (Y41.4)3/167 (4 1
16 726-65400 FEED DOG TAFVA7IN (IM1.4)7/327 (% 1
17 226-65509 FEED DOG 1/4” AMEUR2N (3R1.4)1/47 (6. 1
18 226-65707 FEED DOG ANV (341.4)9/327 (7 1
19 226-65806 FEED DOG 5/16” 1h¥Yt29n (I41.4)5/167 (7 1
20 226-65905 FEED DOG AMFUAZYN (I01.4)3/87(9. 1
21 226-66200 FEED DOG 1/27 M9 (301.4)1/27 (12 1
22 226-66309 FEED DOG 5/8” 1MEUE7YN (311.4)5/87 (15 1
23 226-66408 FEED DOG AbXUE27YN (301.4)3/47 (19 1
24 226-66705 FEED DOG IMEUAZYN (IH1.4)17 (25,4 1
25 102-37907 FEED DOG 5/32 {MEVAZYN 230 5/32 1
26 102-38004 FEED DOG 3/16 IbEUE2IN 230 3/16 1
27 102-38103 FEED DOG 7/32 AMEUEIYNT 290 7/32 1
28 102-38202 FEED DOG 1/4 1bEUE7UNT 290 1/4 1
29 102-38301 FEED DOG 9/32 INFUAZIN 290 9/32 1
30 102-38400 FEED DOG 5/16 IREUA2IN 29) 5/16 1
31 102-38509 FEED DOG 3/8 TFEIF7TN 290 3/8 1
32 102-38707 FEED DOG 1/2 TMYAPYN 290 1/2 1
33 102-38806 FEED DOG AhEIE2IN 5/8 1
34 102-38905 FEED DOG 3/4 1MYA2IN 3/4 1
35 102-39002 FEED DOG 1” IMEUAIIN 147 1
36 102-39101 FEED DOG 3/16 TMEUF70N 2X3 3/16 I

37 102-39200 FEED DOG 7/32 1M IN 2X3 7/32 1

38 102-39309 FEED DOG 1/4 LRI 2X3 1/4 1

39 102-39408 FEED DOG 9/32 {NXUA2YN 2X3 9/32 1

40 102-39507 FEED DOG 5/16 1b¥U429n 2X3 5/16 1

41 102-39606 FEED DOG 3/8 TNEVAZIN 2X3 3/8 1

42 102-39804 FEED DOG 1/2 AMFYAPIA 2X3 1/2 1

43 102-39903 FEED DOG 1594798 5/8 1

44 101-71106 FEED DOG 3/4” 1MEYR7IN (2X3) 3/4 1

45 101-71304 FEED DOG 1” IMEUAPYN (2X3) 1 1

16 B1402-528-BA0-A  NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 1/8 MNF A 1/8 73 T

47 B1402-528-CAO-A  NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 5/32 NN % 5/32 73 1

48 B1402-528-DAL-A  NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. LEFT NN A BAT Y 3/16 43 1

49 B1402-528-EAL NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 7/32 NN R kA Y 7/32 73 1

50 B1402-528-FAL-A  NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 1/4 MM A b2 Y 1/4 73 1
51 B1402-528-GAL NEEDLE CLAMP ASM., LEFT SIS IZERE I
52 B1402-528-HAL-A  NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 5/16 MM A bE ) 5/16 73 1
53 B1402-528-KAL-A  NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 3/8 PN A bE Y 3/8 73 1
54 B1402-528-LAL NEEDLE CLAMP ASM., LEFT 1/2” IVISPRZ S BV 1
55 B1402-528-MAL NEEDLE CLAMP ASM., LEFT 5/8” MM R kY 5/8 73 1
56 B1402-528-NAL NEEDLE CLAMP ASM., LEFT 3/47 MEN I X U 374 73 i
57 B1402-528-QAL NEEDLE CLAMP ASM., LEFT 1" MIFMAEEY 173 1
58 B1402-528-BA0-A  NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 1/8 MM X 1/8 73 1
59 B1402-528-CA0-A  NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 5/32 NN % 5/32 43 1
60 B1402-528-DAR-A  NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. RIGHT AR A 3% 3/16 73 1
61 B1402-528-EAR NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 7/32 MV A I¥ T7/32 73 1
62 B1402-528-FAR-A  NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 1/4 MM A 3F 1/4 73 1
63 B1402-528-GAR NEEDLE CLAMP ASM., RIGHT MM R 3¥ 23 1
64 B1402-528-HAR-A  NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 5/16 AR A 3F 5/16 43 1
65 B1402-528-KAR-A  NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 3/8 MM A 3¥ 3/8 73 1
66 B1402-528-LAR NEEDLE CLAMP ASM., RIGHT 1/27 MNA ¥ /273 1
67 B1402-528-MAR NEEDLE CLAMP ASM., RIGHT 5/8” MM A I 5/8 43 1
68 B1402-528-NAR NEEDLE CLAMP ASM., RIGHT 3/4” AN X 3} 3/4 43 1
69 B1402-528-QAR NEEDLE CLAMP ASM., RIGHT 1” MV A 3IF 123 1

-32 -



19. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (3)
R VR —REE (3)

Needie gauge size 'Bed Slide afm. ) Bed Sl»ide asmt
(with Tread Trimmer) (without Tread Trimmer-Stitch spec.F)
it 8 BUE(E) (A99M) BYE () (A90E-FHE)
Bed Slide asm, Bed Slide asm,. Bed Slide asm, Bed Slide asm.
Code ( Left ) ( Right ) ( Left ) ( Right )
#9vBVR(E) A #99B0E(H) A RYR(E)R AVE(H)A
I-+
inch mm |Ref.No, Part No. Ref.No., Part No. Ref . Nao, Part Nao. Ref.No. Part Na.
B [1g|3.2
5 S S 1 226-50857 4 226-50352 7 226-01058; 10 (226-00555
K %8 | 9.5
L 19 112.7
5 5 S 2 226-50956 5 226-50451 8 226-01157; 11 1226-00654
N |34 191
Q 1 25.4 3 226-51053 6 226-50550 9 226-01256] 12 [226-00753
T4 N~
WMS’)IJ Needle gauge size Wiper
# B RIS
Needle gauge size Front Metal Inner Metal
P BoA 50 AU Code “ @
-+
Code “ ¢ ‘ oL
-+ v inch] mm |Ref.No.] Part No.
>l ® Q B | 2/8]3.2
= S S S 17 (102-09230
inchi mm [Ref.No, Part No. Ref.No. Part No K 38!9.5
B 1,81 3.2
S | .5 | 5| 13 |B1802-512-0A0-A| 15 |B1803-515-0A0 e 2T s Lo2-09500
N 34119 .1
. M i578]|15.9
Q 1 125.4] 14 B1802-512-0AB 16 101-12367 N 3.4 [19.1 19 1102-09807
Q 1 125,4, 20 [102-09906

- 33—




REF. NO _ _NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _ ___ ___ __ DESCRIPTION _________| LS A S Oty _
1 226-50857 BED SLIDE LEFT, ASM., A LMY IN VLA V) AV 1
2 226-50956 LEFT SLIDER PLATE B ASM. LhEYZAT V14(ka" V) B3 1
3 226-51053 BED SLIDE LEFT, ASM., C LhD2A" 944k U ) €3 1
4 226-50352 BED SLIDE RIGHT, ASM., A Ih¥YZN MIA(3F ) AVR 1
5 226-50451 RIGHT SLIDER PLATE B ASM. ThEYZA" VLA(3% ) BIR 1
6 226-50550 BED SLIDE RIGHT, ASM., C LhEYZAT UL4(3F ) €3 1
7 226-01058 BED SLIDE LEFT, ASM., A AN LAk )) AP 1
8 226-01157 LEFT SLIDER PLATE B ASM. AN UL4(ea)) BrR 1
9 226-01256 BED SLIDE LEFT, ASM., C AN ILA(eR 0) €3 1

10 226-00555 BED SLIDE RIGHT, ASM., A AN I4R(3% ) AVR 1

11 226-00654 RIGHT SLIDER PLATE B ASM, AN V42 (3F ) BIR 1
12 226-00753 BED SLIDE RIGHT, ASM., C AN ULR(3% ) €3 1
13 B1802-512-0A0-A BUSHING ASM., FRONT SRY 7 LA U3 1
14 B1802-512-0AB  BUSHING ASM., FRONT SRY Y QIAN H3 1

15 B1803-515-0A0 BUSHING ASM., INTERMEDIATE IAST Y FHAN D3 1

16 101-12357 BUSHING ASM. INTERMEDIATE JAY IIHARN I3 i

17 102-09230 WIPER VAN - 1

18 102-09500 WIPER TLN - 1

19 102-09807 WIPER 2 1

20 102-09906 WIPER 74N - 1

— 34—



20.LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE
EERHY A b

As to the place changed,refer to the corresponding Rev.No.

When previous parts(ObsoIeted part)and new parts(Added parts)are
not interchangeable with each other:

In this case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can be ordered with the
obsoleted part number,so select the parts with changed dates and
place your orders.

TREAME, #%Rev . No . HE2IZ8BHEAN,
RAOLRRFDVEENRQL, QIR ERETH, THNTEIT.
29139706

©.0944-[06 - ‘Rev.No.

*A:Added partsBifSE/D:0bsoleted partsHiBRES/E:Erratumilk

 Rev.PageRef. Parts No, Rev.PagelRef. Parts No. R
* MNo. | A No. i & * WNo, | B [No. i &
D 05 2 34,100-04109 Al 06 2 341229-01805
A 06 2 60400-21415
D 05 4 281110-32562 A| 06 4 28(229-37965
A 06 6 66 1400-15144
D 05 12 58/B1820-563-000 Al 06 12 58 B1820-051-000
A 06 12 831226-15462
A 06 12 841400-13657
D 05 14 181110-09909 Al 06 14 181229-11804
D 05 14 20(110-52701 Al 06 14 20(229-12000

05 16 1/110-71800
05 16| 13]/110-07101
05 16| 19[110-18207
05 16| 36[110-71602
05 16] 87]/110-71701
05 16| 41]226-08004
05 18| 26(226-54701
05 18| 28(55-2110930-S°P
05 | 20| 37/111-00500
05 20| 39(B1506-352-000
05 | 20| 40({135-15606
05 | 24 1{B3530-555-000
05 | 24| 12!55-6121610-5P
05 | 24| 231226-19902
05 25 8/55-6121610-SP
05 25| 30{B3126-012-000
05 | 25| 31{B3129-012-B00
05 | 25| 32|{B3125-012-000
05| 25| 34|110-78102.
05 | 25| 35|B3211-555-000
05 27 ALL PARTS-%4 X

06 16 1{229-07802

06 16| 13}229-08909

06 16 19/229-20201

06 16| 36|229-07505

06 16| 37|229-07604

06 16| 41|400-17058

06 18| 26[400-12461

06 18| 28(55-6111052-TFP
06 20| 37[229-52501

06 20| 39(262-26407

06 | 20 40]262-26209

06 24 1{229-24708

06 241 12[SS-6121610-TFP
06 24| 23(400-12577

06 25 8/55-6121610-TP
06 25| 30/229-28907

06 25| 31]229-29004

06 25| 32]229-28808

06 25| 34{229-28402

06 25| 35(229-28303

06 27 ALL PARTS-% 3
06 | 28 ALL PARTS-% &

Lo B e e 2 B B e I e O O e 6 e G e o o J G o e e Y e )

> il (222|222 |22 P> P|> > > >

— 35—



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 5l
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
i H XN a% H N T " _NO 2% H__NO

BT-0500300-EA 14 64 | B3126-012-000 8 16 NM-6160511-SE 27 27 SM-9061853-SR 26 14
B1104-051-000 2 31 B3126-012-000 25 16 NM-6160511-SE 28 17 SQ-1110401-MZ2 24 40
B1202-512-000 4 14 B3129-012-A00 8 19 NS-6080210-SP 14 44 SQ-1110401-MZ 24 50
B1214-038-000 24 52 | B3129-012-B00 25 17 NS-6090310-SP 22 26 SQ-1110401-MZ 24 66
B1402-528-BA0-A 32 46 B3137-527-0A0 8§ 32 NS-6090310-SpP 24 33 SQ-1150451-MZ 24 39
B1402-528-BA0-A 32 58 B3138-527-000 8 29 NS-6110310-SN 245 SS8-2080810-Sp 18 1
B1402-528-CA0-A 32 47 B3139-527-000 8 33 NS-6110310-SP 8§ 8 S8~2090710-TP 2 26
B1402-528-CA0-A 32 59 B3141-527-000 & 25 NS-6110310-SP 22 10 §8-2090710-TP 2 28
B1402-528-DAL-A 32 48 | B3142-527-000 8 34 NS-6110310-SP 24 37 SS-2090710-TP 2 30
B1402-528-DAR-A 32 60 | B3143-527-000 8 35 NS-6110420-SP 12 62 S55-2090710-TP 2 35
B1402-528-EAL 32 49 B3211-565-000 25 21 NS-6110420-SP 24 16 S§-2110920-TP 2 37
B1402-528-EAR 32 61 B3417-051-000 18 62 NS-6120310-SP 8 45 S8-2110920-TP 18 27
B1402-528-FAL-A 6 35 | B3418-180-000 18 17 NS-6120310-SP 24 13 SS-2110930-SP 24 29
B1402-528-FAL-A 32 50 | B3517-009-000 24 17 NS-6150430-SpP 6 77 8§-3090520-SP 22 33
B1402-528-FAR-A 6 44 B3524-552-000 24 53 NS-6620310-SP 16 27 S§-4090715-Sp 6 48
B1402-528-FAR-A 32 - 62 | B3534-012-000 24 62 NS-6680320-SP 14 67 S5-4090815-Sp 6 16
B1402-528-GAL 32 51 B3534-155-000 24 51 NS-6700420-Sp 24 20 S8-4110515-SP 127
B1402-528-GAR 32 63 B3538-112-000 24 56 SS-4110516-SP 16 486
B1402-528-HAL-A 32 52 B8233-556-000 25 5 PS-0300201-KP 18 25 S8-4110515-Sp 25 19
B1402-528-HAR-A 32 64 | B9117-051-000 12 18 PS-0600502-KP 16 35 S5-4110515-SP 25 33
B1402-528-KAL-A 32 53 PT-0502700-80 6 6 S5-4110615-SP 8§ 37
B1402-528-KAR-A 32 65 CM-3002001-A1 2 58 S5-4110615-Sp 24 24
B1402-528-LAL 32 54 CM-3002001-01 2 59 RE-0320000-K0 22 31 SS-4110715-SP 16 29
B1402-528-LAR 32 66 €Q-2020000-00 4 3 RE-0400000-K0 20 23 S5-4110715-Sp 24 10
B1402-528-MAL 32 55 | CQ-2020000-00 12 59 RE-0500000-K0 14 3 8S-4110715-SP 24 26
B1402-528-MAR 32 67 CQ-2020000-00 12 63 RE-0500000-K0 16 9 S5-4110815-SP 2 1
B1402-528-NAL 32 56 CQ-2520000-00 4 4 RE-0500000-K0 16 12 S5-4110815-SP 2 4
B1402-528-NAR 32 68 CQ-2520000-00 4 8 RE-0500000-K0 16 18 S5-4110815-SP 12 15
B1402-528-QAL 32 57 €Q-2520000~-00 6 65 RE-0500711-KP 14 40 S§S-4110815-SP 14 24
B1402-528-QAR 32 69 CQ-2520000-00 14 51 RE-0700000-K0 & 57 S5-4110815-SP 24 54
B1414-512-000 6 83 €Q-5050000-00 4 12 RE-0900000-K0 14 14 S5S-4110815-SP 24 67
B1425-526-000 6 34 C3-0300711-SP 22 22 RE-1000000-K0 26 9 SS-4111015-SpP 2 56
B1425-526-000 6 36 CS-070081B-SH 18 33 R0-0371801-00 16 3 8S-4111015-SP 16 33
B1425-526-000 6 43 CS-102121A-SH 14 11 R0-0922702-00 14 17 85-4111215-SP 16 31
B1425-526-000 6 45 | CS-1470710-SH 18 29 R0-0982401-00 26 6 SS-4111215-8P 24 15
B1438-512-B00 6 71 CS-1471012-SH 10 16 R0-1952401-00 24 2 SS-4111215-SP - 25 7
B1449-526-000 8§ 40 R0-4372002-00 4 35 S5§-4111815-SP 24 3
B1501-581-000 16 40 D2112-555-B00 2 6 S§-4120615-SP 21
B1505-227-T00-A 16 39 D2112-555-B00 2 19 SB-1200001-00 4 34 S5-4120615-SP 2 9
B1515-051-000 18 46 D2427-555-B00-B 18 42 SD-0470281-Sp 8 7 S5-4120615-SP 8 46
B1521-555-000 16 2 D2428-555-B00-A 18 41 SD-0490261-SP 25 23 S5§-4120615-SP 20 14
B1603-512-000 14 46 D2430-~555-B00 18 39 SDh-0490261-SP 25 37 S5-4120615-SP 20 35
B1604-012-000-A 14 41 D2464-555-B00 20 22 SD-0500301-SP 22 27 | S8-4120615-SP 22 25
B1610-512-000 14 31 D3129-556-D00 8§ 20 SD-0600271-SP 18 19 S§-4120915-8P 8§ &9
B1613-512-DOH 30 36 D3159-555-B00 16 26 SD-0600322-SD 16 17 5S-4121015-SP 2 21
B1613-512-E0H 30 37 D3163-555-B00-A 16 30 SD-0601171-SP 8§ 42 SS-4153015-SP 20 29
B1613-512-FOH 30 38 D3164-555-B00 16 28 SD-0640241-SP 8 61 55-5090610-SP 2 52
B1613-512-GOH 30 39 D3171-415-BOH 12 11 SD-0640241-SP 8§ 64 SS-5090610-SP 18 9
B1613-512-HOH 30 40 SD-0640321-SP 20 34 S§-6060510-TP 6 22
B1613-512-K0H 30 41 EA-9500B01-00 18 65 SD-0640752-TP 8 54 SS-6080320-SP 22 23
B1613-612-L0H 30 42 EA-9500B01-00 24 58 SD-0650305-TP 18 52 55-6080340-SP 6 58
B1613-512-MOH 30 43 SD-0650321-TP 225 $S-6080410-Sp 6 27
B1613-512-NOH 30 44 HA-0005900-00 22 15 SD-0720332-SP 16 14 SS-6081810-SP 14 45
B1613-512-Q0H 30 45 HA-0018000-00 20 10 SD-0800422-CP 14 5 S§-6090630-SP 2 36
B1633-470-000 14 63 HK-0346101-40 18 57 SD-0870601-SP 6 76 8§-6090670-TP 14 1
B1636-581-B00 14 30 | HK-0346400-0B 18 56 SD-0900701-TP 14 59 SS-6090810-SP 12 3
| B1653-470-000 14 65 HK-0346400-0B 20 13 SK-3412000-SC 25 11 S8-6110430-TP § 48
B1705-850-000 6 63 HK-0346400-0B 22 24 SK-3482500-SC 25 6 S5S-6111062-TP 18 28
B1802-512-0AB 34 14 | HW-2003900-00 22 16 SK-3482500-SC 25 41 S5S-6111140-Sp 2 5
B1802-512-0A0-A 10 2 HW-6000700-00 20 9 SH-0081001-SD 26 5 SS-6111210-Sp 4 26
B1802-512-0A0-A 34 13 HW-5000700-00 22 17 SM-4030601-SN 22 3 SS-6111610-Sp 24 22
B1803-515-0A0 10 10 SM-4030601-SN 22 20 SS-6111610-Sp 24 35
B1803-515-0A0 34 15 MDP-500B81400 6 81 SM-4031501-8C 20 8 5§-6120940-SP 18 63
B1816-512-000 10 4 M4002-110-000 4 22 SM-4040655-SP 20 3 S§§-6121212-TP 18 13
B1820-051-000 12 58 M4007-110-0AA 4 23 SM-4041001-SC 27 20 SS-6121610-TP 6 80
B1821-051-000 12 60 M4007-110-0AB 4 24 SM-4041201-SC 27 22 S8-6121610-TP 14 58
B1822-051-000 12 61 M6043-350-AAA 2 55 SM-4041655-SP 20 7 S5S5-6121610-TP 18 45
B1823-051-000 12 64 SM-4042001-SC 27 23 SS-6121610-TP 18 54
B1834-512-000-A 24 36 NM-6040002-SE 27 21 SM-4051405-SE 27 18 S8-6121610-TP 24 12
B1850-512-000 24 31 NM-6040002-SE 27 24 SM-4051405-SE 28 13 S8-6121610-TP 25 8
B1851-512-000 24 30 NM-6050001-SE 27 19 SM-6061610-SC 2T 17 SS-6121840-Sp 20 38
B2024-771-000 22 7 NM-6050001-SE 27 28 SM-6061610-SC 28 12 S5-6121860-Sp 14 22
B3041-980-000 18 59 NM-6050001-SE 28 14 SM-6082502-TP 12 4 §§-6151040-SP 18 58
B3112-704-000 8§ 21 NM-6050001-SE 28 18 SM-8050502-TP 14 42 SS-6151220-Sp 18 38
B3114-232-000 8 18 NM-6050001-SP 18 43 SM-8063012-TR 26 13 SS-6161780-SP 2 16
B3125-012-000 25 18 NM-6060001-SE 26 12 SH-9061203-SE 26 22 §§-6152440-5P 6 75

- 36 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS sl
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
e H_NO i H__NO g d H NO aE H__NO

88-6153040-SP - 12 57 | WP-0320501-SC 22 4 101-53450 30 65 111-02100 20 5

S8-6560150-SH 12 27 | WP-0371016-SD 12 53 101-53559 36 66 111-02209 20 6

S5-6560150-SH 12 45 | WP-0371016-SD 22 34 101-53658 30 67 111-02308 20 11

$8-6560150-SH 12 82 | WP-0450000-SD 6 18 101-53856 30 68 111-10301 22 13

$S-65807562-TP 14 32 |} WP-0450801-SD 4 27 101-61305 20 17 111-10400 22 11

$5-6661110-SP 4 16 | WP-0450801-SP 8 39 101-62204 26 2 111-10509 22 12

$5-6661110-SP 14 27 | WP-0480856-SP 25 25 '| 101-62253 26 1 111-10707 22 8

$8-7060310-SP 6 50 | WP-0480856-SP 25 39 101-62600 26 3 111-11705 22 14

$8-7081310-SP 256 24 | WP-0501016-SC 25 12 101-71106 32 44 111-11804 22 21

$5-7081310-Sp 25 38 | WP-0501016-SC - 25 26 101-71304 32 45 113-94509 16 24

$5-7090510-SP 8§ 28 | WP-0501016-SC 25 40 102-08551 22 29 119-56802 8 22

$5-7090610-SP 24 60 | WP-0501016-SD 8 38 102-08700 22 32 131-67556 27 1

$$-7090710-Sp 18 12 | WP-0501016-SD 18 51 102-09203 2236 131-67903 27 8

$5-7090910-SP 24 32 | WP-0501016-SD 18 64 102-09230 34 17 131-68000 27 9

$§8-7090910-TP 16 45 | WP-0501016-SD 20 16 102-09500 22 36 131-68109 27 10

$S-7110610-SP 14 62 | WP-0501016-SD 20 20 102-09500 34 18 131-68208 27 11

$5-7110710-SP 6 19 | Wp-0501016-SD 25 10 102-09807 22 37 137-65607 24 44

S8-7110710-SP 10 18 | WP-0612056-SD 20 31 102-09807 34 19

SS-7110710-SP 14 28 | WP-0621016-SD 14 39 102-09906 22 38 226-00555 2 42

$8-7110710-SP 20 156 | WP-0621016-SD 20 26 102-09906 34 20 226-00555 34 10

$8-7110740-TP 8 49 ; WP-0753016-SZ 18 36 102-10805 12 2 226-00654 34 11

S8-7110840-8P 25 15 | WP-0850002-SP 12 5 102-11407 18 6 226-00753 34 12

$8-7110840-SP 25 29 | WP-1612616-SE 27 25 102-11605 18 2 226-01058 2 38

$8-7110910-SP 14 53 | WP-1612616-SE 28 15 102-16703 24 4 226-01058 34 7

SS-7111310-TP 14 47 { WS-0310002-KR 22 19 102-37907 32 25 226-01157 34 8

$8-7111410-TP 8 53 | WS-0451040-KP 25 9 102- 38004 32 26 226-01256 34 9

S8-7111810-SP 12 73 | WS-0510002-EN 27 29 102-38103 32 27 226-02007 217

$8-7120760-SP 4 45 | WS-0510002-KN 28 19 102-38202 14 34 226-0260!1 2 46

$8-7120760-SP 10 15 [ WS-0610002-KP 20 30 102-38202 32 28 226-03013 2 25

$8-7120760-SP 20 36 | WS-0631510-KP 20 25 102-38301 3229 226-03112 227

$8-7120910-SP 14 15 | WS-1643202-KR 27 26 102-38400 32 30 226-03203 2 29

$§8-7121410-SP 14 7 | WS-1643202-KR 28 16 102-38509 32 31 226-03401 25 1

$§8-7151210-SP 20 24 [ WT-0530002-KS 2 10 102-38707 32 32 226-03609 2 48

$8-7151610-SP 18 16 102-38806 32 33 226-03708 2 49

S5-7681750-TP 4 39 | 101-01004 2 3 102-389056 32 34 226-03906 4 30

$5-8080610-SP 18 7 | 101-06102 14 48 102-39002 32 35 226-04003 4 41

$S-8110410-TP 18 30 | 101-07902 14 37 102-39101 32 36 226-04300 4 43

$S-8110510-SP 18 34 | 101-08009 14 13 102-39200 32 37 226-04409 4 37

$5-8110520-TP 8 50 | 101-08512 10 1 102-39309 32 38 226-04508 4 17

$$-8111010-TP 18 21 | 101-08611 10 11 102-39408 32 39 "} 226-04607 4 33

55-8120740-SP 2 24 | 101-09908 12 55 102-39507 32 40 226-04656 4 32

$5-8160410-TP 2 57 | 101-10500 1223 102-39606 32 4] 226-04904 4 42

55-8151150-SP 2 50 } 101-10500 12 41 102-39804 32 42 226-056307 4 2

$§8-8151150-SP 10 3 } 101-10500 12 80 102-39903 32 43 226-05356 4 1

35-8151150-SP 10 12 } 101-10500 12 86 103-15208 14 60 226-05406 4 7

58-8151150-SP 14 49 | 101-11201 12 66 103-15455 14 6] 226-06602 6 5

S5-8151150-TP 4 9 101-11508 12 .1 103-155056 14 54 226-07006 6 74

35-8151550-SP 4 18 | 101-12001 10 6 106-02902 2 2 226-07105 6 178

35-8151550-SP 4 25 | 101-12357 34 16 106-04809 4 29 226-07204 6 179

$5-8660530-TP 4 36 | 101-12407 12 56 106-11457 10 14 226-07303 6 72

$§-8660530-TP 10 7  101-12803 1230 106-23403 24 34 226-07402 6 173

55-8660630-TP 10 9 | 101-12803 12 48 106-97506 § 36 226-08103 16 10

$5-8660630-TP 10 17 | 101-12902 12 32 106-97605 § 44 226-08152 16 5

35-8660530-TP 10 24 | 101-12902 12 50 107-41106 8 11 226-09002 14 52

$5-8660610-TF 14 12 | 10]1-16051 18 3 110-06202 16 7 226-09101 14 29

$5-8660810-TP 10 5 | 101-16606 18 23 110-06350 16 6 226-09200 14 25

$5-8660810-TP 16 42 | 101-16705 18 40 110-06509 16 11 226-09309 14 56

$5-8660810-TP 18 32 | 101-16754 18 37 110-07309 16 8 226-09408 14 43

$5-8680540-SP 4 13 | 101-16804 18 15 110-18108 16 20 226-09606 14 55

55-8680810-TP 4 40 | 101-16903 18 35 110-24015 260 7 226-09705 14 36

$5-8681650-TP 4 38 4 101-17109 18 24 110-24106 26 8 226-09754 14 35

$5-8701782-TP 24 19 | 101-17208 18 18 110-24205 26 11 226~09804 10 8

$5-9080410-SP 18 8 { 101-17851 18 55 110-24304 26 23 226-10000 14 6

$5-9110460-CP 2 33 | 101-19105 20 18 110-45101 8 12 226-10109 14 2

$5-9110460-CP 8§ 63 | 101-19204 20 19 110-47107 26 4 226-10208 14 4

$5-9111010-SP 18 50 | 101-24204 8 10 110-72402 8§ 14 226-10307 14 8

$5-9111010-SP 20 21 101-24303 8 15 110-72501 200 2 226-10406 14 23

$5-8111010-SP- = 227 30 | 101-2520] 16 16 110-72709 22 2 226-10505 14 16

§8-9151440-CP 14 38 | 101-52650 30 58 110-76809 25 4 226-10604 14 9

101-52759 30 59 110-76858 25 2 226-11651 16 21

TA-0500601-M0 10 22 | 101-52858 30 60 110-76957 25 3 226-11701 10 20

TA-0750404-R0 2 12 | 101-52957 16 44 110-77567 25 13 226-11909 10 23

TA-0750704-R0 2 15 | 101-52957 30 61 110-78003 25 22 226-12055 12 67

TA-1250406-R0O 2 13 | 101-53054 30 62 110-78102 25 20 226-12204 1229

TA-1250406-R0 2 18 | 101-53153 30 63 110-78250 25 14 226-12303 12 31

TA-1250406-R0 2 22 | 101-53252 30 64 110-93606 8 13 226-12303 1249

-37 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS #5|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF

ki H N % H_ N S H N & H_ N
226~12501 12 33 226-30107 30 13 226-54503 18 48 226-83809 6 54
226-12501 12 51 226-30206 30 25 226-54552 18 47 226-83908 6 60
226-12709 12 35 | 226-30404 30 26 226-54602 18 49 226-84005 6 61
226~12907 12 24 226-30503 30 27 226-54800 18 14 226-84104 6 57
226-12907 1242 | 226-30602 14 33 226-54909 16 25 226-84203 6 59
226-12907 12 81 226-30602 30 28 226-54958 16 22 226-84609 6 70
226-12907 12 87 | 226-30800 30 29 226-55005 18 60 226-85101 6 30
226-13004 12 71 226-30909 30 30 226-55104 18 22 226-85150 6 29
226-13103 12 69 | 226-31006 30 31 226-55153 18 20 226-85168 6 46
226-13400 12 6 226-31303 30 32 226-55302 18 11 226-85200 6 31
226-13509 12 54 226-31402 30 33 226-55401 18 10 226-85200 6 40
226-13608 10 13 226-31501 30 34 226-56003 20 41 226-85309 6 39
226-13905 12 68 | 226-31808 30 35 226-56102 20 33 226-85358 6 38
226-14101 12 65 226-35205 30 14 226-56201 20 32 226-85366 6 47
226-15009 12 16 226-35304 30 15 226-56300 20 28 226-85408 6 32
226-15108 12 75 | 226-35403 30 16 226-56409 20 27 226-85408 6 41
226-15207 1217 226-35502 30 17 226-56508 20 4 226-85705 6 82
226-15306 12 14 226-35700 30 18 226-56557 20 1 226-85804 6 21
226-15454 12 74 226-35809 30 19 226-56607 20 12 226-85903 6 17
226-15462 12 83 226-35908 30 20 226-57050 22 28 226-86000 6 20
226-15702 1212 | 226-36203 30 21 226-57100 22 18 226-86158 6 23
226-15801 12 10 | 226-36302 30 22 226-57159 22 1 226-86455 24 61
226-15959 12 9 226-36401 30 23 226-57209 22 6 226-87008 8 62
226-16254 12 8 | 226-36708 30 24 226-57308 22 9 226-87107 8 60
226-17005 16 34 226-37656 30 46 226-57803 2 b4 226-87305 8 51
226-17104 16 21 226-37755 30 47 226-60203 32 1 226-87453 8 47
226-17104 16 23 226-37854 30 48 226-60302 32 2 226-87503 8 55
226-17609 8 30 | 226-37953 30 49 226-60401 32 3 226-87602 8 58
226-17708 8 24 226-38050 30 50 226-60500 32 4 226-87701 8 56
226-17807 8 23 226-38258 30 51 226-60609 2 41 226-87800 8 52
226-17906 8 17 226-38357 30 52 226-60609 32 5 226-88006 12 34
226-18102 8§ 6 226-38456 30 53 226-60708 32 6 226-88006 12 52
226-18201 8 4 226-38753 30 54 226-60807 32 7 226-88055 12 28
226-18300 8 b 226-38852 30 55 226-60906 32 8 226-88105 1225
226-18706 8§ 43 226-38951 30 56 226-61102 32 9 226-88105 12 43
226-18805 8§ 31 226-39256 30 57 226-61201 32 10 226-88154 1220
226-18904 8 26 226-40353 30 69 226-61300 32 1 226-88154- 12 38
226-18904 8 27 226-40452 30 70 | 226-61508 32 12 226-88204 1226
226-19001 24 28 226-40551 30 71 226-65103 32 13 226-88204 12 44
226-19100 2 11 226-40759 30 72 226-65202 32 14 226-88253 12 19
226-19209 24 11 226-40858 30 73 226-65301 32 15 226-88402 12 21
226-19415 24 18 | 226-40957 30 74 226-65400 32 16 226-88402 12 39
226-19605 24 27 | 226-41252 30 75 226-65509 32 17 226-88402 12 78
226-19704 24 64 226-41351 30 76 226-65707 32 18 226-88402 12 85
226-19704 24 65 226-41450 30 77 226-65806 32 19 226-88501 12 22
226-19803 24 25 | 226-41757 30 78 226-65905 32 20 226-88501 12 40
226-20108 24 9 226-50055 2 44 226-66200 32 21 226-89053 8 9
226-20355 24 6 226-50055 2 45 226-66309 32 22 226-89061 8§ 1
226-20454 24 7 226-50352 2 43 226-66408 32 23 226-89103 8 41
226-20504 24 14 226-50352 34 4 226-66705 32 24 226-89202 8 66
226-20702 24 8 226-50451 34 5 226-80003 2 32 226-89301 8 65
226-20801 16 32 | 226-50550 34 6 226-80250 2 20 226-89558 8 2
226-20801 24 21 226-50857 2 39 226-80656 4 11 226-89657 8§ 3
226-20900 2 14 226-50857 34 1 226-81316 6 26 226-93253 6 28
226-21056 25 28 226-50956 34 2 226-81407 6 24 226-93352 6 37
226-21106 25 36 226-51053 34 3 226-81506 6 25 226-93451 6 2
226-21155 25 27 226-51202 2 53 226-81712 6 8 226-93857 12 37
226-22005 26 24 226-51459 2 47 226-81803 6 15 226-94707 12 79
226-22104 26 15 226-51509 4 21 226-81951 6 10 226-94806 1277
226-22351 4 31 226-51558 4 20 226-82058 6 11 226-94855 12 76
226-22401 4 10 | 226-51566 4 19 226-82157 6 12 228-18009 2 51
226-23102 10 19 226-51608 4 44 226-82256 6 13 229-01805 2 34
226-23201 4 15 | 226-52002 14 26 226-82355 6 14 229-04155 14 50
226-25107 30 1 226-52101 14 10 226-82504 6 33 229-07109 16 43
226-25206 30 2 226-53000 12 46 226-82504 6 42 229-07505 16 36
226-25305 30 3 226-53158 12 13 226-82652 6 1 229-07604 16 37
226-25404 30 4 226-53307 12 47 226-82702 6 7 229-07703 16 38
226-25503 2 40 | 226-53505 12 72 226-82850 6 9 229-07802 16 1
226-25503 30 5 | 226-53604 1270 226-83007 6 55 229-08552 16 4
226-25602 30 6 226-53802 12 36 226-83056 6 49 229-08800 16 15
226-25701 30 7 226-54008 18 61 226-83106 6 53 229-08909 16 13
226-25800 30 8 226-54107 18 31 226-83205 6 b5l 229-11804 14 18
226-26006 30 9 226-54206 18 5 226-83304 6 52 229-11903 14 21
226-26105 30 10 | 226-54255 18 4 226-83403 6 56 229-12000 14 20
226-26204 30 11 226-54305 18 53 226-83502 6 62 229-12109 14 19
226-26402 30 12 226-54404 18 44 226-83601 6 64 229-20201 16 19

- 38 —




NUMETRICAL INDEX OF PARTS =5
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
R H _NO HE N o " _NO @ " _NO

229-20706 2 23
229-24708 24 1
229-28303 25 35
229-28402 25 34
229-28808 25 32
229-28907 25 30
229-29004 25 31
229-30309 27 12
229-30309 28 17
229-30408 27 6
229-30408 28 b
229-30507 27 3
229-30507 28 2
229-30556 27 2
229-30556 28 20
229-30705 27 4
229-30705 28 3
229-30804 27 16
229-30804 28 11
229-30903 27 15
229-30903 28 10
229-31000 27 - 14
229-31000 28 9
229-31109 27 13
229-31109 28 8
229-31307 27 7
229-31307 28 6
229-31406 27 6
229-31406 28 4
229-32453 26 10
229-34202 26 20
229-34251 26 16
229-34301 26 21
229-34400 26 19
229-34509 26 17
229-34608 26 18
229-37965 4 28
229-51552 2 8
229-52501 20 37
232-03805 4 5
232-03904 4 6
232-04506 6 67
232-04605 6 68
232-04704 6 69
232-04803 24 59
232-04902 6 4
232-04951 6 3
236-30007 24 38
236-30007 24 41
236-30007 24 42
236-30007 24 43
236-30007 24 45
236-30007 24 46
236-30007 24 47
236-30007 24 48
236-30007 24 49
236-30007 24 55
236-30007 24 63
262-26209 20 40
262-26407 20 39
269-10158 28 1
400-12461 18 26
400-125677 24 23
400-13657 12 84
400-13658 12 88
400-15144 6 66
400-17058 16 41
400-21415 2 60




MEMO

—- 40 -




MEMO

—41 -







BRLEKCE

T
ElLES. SHEHEE
To ceder o [or furfher
JUKI CORPORATION To e
pleass combact ©
CopyrighitiT) 19082004 JUH COAP BZAHM=7UR FERSRACELHTFES(EETLEMEY FT,
FEOATLENTES, WE+ar % Tha descriplion covered in this pans sl is subject 1o change for improvement of the commedty withma natce.
TEELEY,

HCOA—=0 R R 2DFDE REORACSTERE L AADTY.

M| rghts reseraed iNrrughaut ine worid. # Tres pearts st B edited n acordance with e product spsciticalions os of Seplember 2004,

P in Jacan



